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EN ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT - These instructions are for your safety.
Please read through them thoroughly prior to handling
the product and retain them for future reference.
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EN Parts

01. x1

08. x2

NOTE: For barcode 5063022637949 (bare tool), battery (05) and charger (04) are sold separately.

EN You will need

0 (items not supplied)
« Suitable personal protective equipment

*  Suitable spanner (16 mm)

*  Lubrication oil/grease
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EN Product description

e .i

1. Grip handle d) Safety key b) Hatch
2. Startlever 8. Motor housing c) Rubber clip (x3)*
3. Locking nut set 9. Front wheel (x2) d) Supporting rod*
a) Locking nut* (x2) 10. Cutting blade compartment 15. Deflector guard
b) Washer* (x2) a) Threaded hole 16. Wire clip (x2)
c) Bolt* (x2) b) Cutting blade 17. Inter-connection cord
4. Lower handle bar (x2) c) Washer 18. Upper handle bar
5. Rear discharge chute d) Lock washer 19. Safety switch button
a) Hook (x2) e) Hex bolt 20. Charger (x2)
6. Lever for cutting height 11. Rear wheel (x2) (Bare tool not supplied)
adjustment 12. Transport handle 21. Battery pack (x2)
7. Battery cover 13. Lower handle bar locking bolt (Bare tool not supplied)
a) Groove (x2) a) Release button
b) Slot (x2) 14. Grass collector b) Battery capacity button
c) Electrical contacts (x2) a) Carry handle c) Battery capacity indicators

d NOTE: Parts marked with * are not shown in this overview. Please refer to the
.I. respective section in the instruction manual.

*For barcode 5063022637949 (bare tool), battery and charger are sold separately.
3
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& EN Safety

General power tool safety warnings

WARNING! Read all safety warnings, instructions,
illustrations and specifications provided with this
power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed
below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious
injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future
reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-

operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless)
power tool.

Work area safety

+ Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite
accidents.

* Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such
as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust.
Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

* Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power
tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control.

Electrical safety

* Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the
plug in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed
(grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets
will reduce risk of electric shock.

* Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces,
such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There
is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or
grounded.
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Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water
entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying,
pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away from
heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled
cords increase the risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension
cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for
outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable,
use a residual current device (RCD) protected supply. Use of
an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense
when operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool while
you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or
medication. A moment of inattention while operating power tools
may result in serious personal injury.
Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye
protection. Protective equipment such as a dust mask, non-skid
safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection used for appropriate
conditions will reduce personal injuries.
Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the
off-position before connecting to power source and/or
battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power
tools with your finger on the switch or energising power tools that
have the switch on invites accidents.
Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the
power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part
of the power tool may result in personal injury.
Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all
times. This enables better control of the power tool in unexpected
situations.
Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery.
Keep your hair and clothing away from moving parts. Loose
clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

5
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» If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction
and collection facilities, ensure these are connected and
properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related
hazards.

* Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow
you to become complacent and ignore tool safety principles. A
careless action can cause severe injury within a fraction of a second.

Power tool use and care

* Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for
your application. The correct power tool will do the job better
and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

* Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on
and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled with the switch
is dangerous and must be repaired.

* Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove
the battery pack, if detachable, from the power tool before
making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing
power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the power tool accidentally.

» Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do
not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or these
instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are
dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

* Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for
misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts
and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired before
use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

* Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained
cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and
are easier to control.

* Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in
accordance with these instructions, taking into account the
working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of
the power tool for operations different from those intended could

result in a hazardous situation.
6
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+ Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and free
from oil and grease. Slippery handles and grasping surfaces do
not allow for safe handling and control of the tool in unexpected
situations.

Battery tool use and care

* Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer.
A charger that is suitable for one type of battery pack may create a
risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

* Use power tools only with specifically designated battery
packs. Use of any other battery packs may create a risk of injury
and fire.

* When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other
metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or
other small metal objects, that can make a connection from
one terminal to another. Shorting the battery terminals together
may cause burns or a fire.

* Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the
battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally occurs, flush
with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical
help. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

* Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged or
modified. Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit
unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

* Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or excessive
temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature above 130 °C may
cause explosion.

* Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the
battery pack or tool outside the temperature range specified
in the instructions. Charging improperly or at temperatures
outside the specified range may damage the battery and increase
the risk of fire.
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Service

* Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person
using only identical replacement parts. This will ensure that
the safety of the power tool is maintained.

* Never service damaged battery packs. Service of battery
packs should only be performed by the manufacturer or
authorized service providers.

Lawnmower safety warnings

* Do not use the lawnmower in bad weather conditions,
especially when there is a risk of lightning. This decreases the
risk of being struck by lightning.

* Thoroughly inspect the area for wildlife where the
lawnmower is to be used. Wildlife may be injured by the
lawnmower during operation.

* Thoroughly inspect the area where the lawnmower is to be
used and remove all stones, sticks, wires, bones, and other
foreign objects. Thrown objects can cause personal injury.

+ Before using the lawnmower, always visually inspect to
see that the blade and the blade assembly are not worn or
damaged. Worn or damaged parts increase the risk of injury.

» Check the grass catcher frequently for wear or deterioration.
A worn or damaged grass catcher may increase the risk of
personal injury.

* Keep guards in place. Guards must be in working order and
be properly mounted. A guard that is loose, damaged, or is not
functioning correctly may result in personal injury.

* Keep all cooling air inlets clear of debris. Blocked air inlets
and debris may result in overheating or risk of fire.

* While operating the lawnmower, always wear non-slip and
protective footwear. Do not operate the lawnmower when
barefoot or wearing open sandals. This reduces the chance of
injury to the feet from contact with the moving blade.

* While operating the lawnmower, always wear long trousers.
Exposed skin increases the likelihood of injury from thrown
objects.
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* Do not operate the lawnmower in wet grass. Walk, never run.
This reduces the risk of slipping and falling which may result in
personal injury.

* Do not operate the lawnmower on excessively steep slopes.
This reduces the risk of loss of control, slipping and falling which
may result in personal injury.

* When working on slopes, always be sure of your footing,
always work across the face of slopes, never up or down
and exercise extreme caution when changing direction. This
reduces the risk of loss of control, slipping and falling which may
result in personal injury.

* Use extreme caution when reversing or pulling the
lawnmower towards you. Always be aware of your
surroundings. This reduces the risk of tripping during operation.

* Do not touch blades and other hazardous moving parts
while they are still in motion. This reduces the risk of injury
from moving parts.

* When clearing jammed material or cleaning the lawnmower,
make sure all power switches are off and the battery pack
is disconnected. Unexpected operation of the lawnmower may
result in serious personal injury.

IMPORTANT
___ READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE.
ILLl] KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

» This product is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the product by
a person responsible for their safety.

* Local regulations may restrict the age of the operator.

» Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play
with the product.

* Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision.
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Safe operating practices for electrically
powered lawnmowers

1.Training

Read the instructions carefully. Be familiar with the controls and
the proper use of the product.

Never allow children or people unfamiliar with these instructions
to use the product. Local regulations can restrict the age of the
operator.

Never operate the product while people, especially children, or
pets are nearby.

Keep in mind that the operator or user is responsible for
accidents or hazards occurring to other people or their property.

Preparation

While operating the machine, always wear substantial footwear
and long trousers. Do not operate the product when barefoot or
wearing open sandals. Avoid wearing clothing that is loose fitting
or that has hanging cords or ties.

Thoroughly inspect the area where the product is to be used
and remove all objects which could be thrown by the machine.
Before using, always visually inspect to see that the blade, blade
bolt and the blade assembly are not worn or damaged. Replace
worn or damaged components in sets to preserve balance.
Replace damaged or unreadable labels.

& CAUTION! Do not touch rotating cutting means.

3. Operation

Operate the product only in daylight or in good artificial light.
Avoid operating the product in wet grass, where feasible.
Always be sure of your footing on slopes.

Walk, never run.

Mow across the face of slopes, never up and down.

Exercise extreme caution when changing direction on slopes.

10
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* Do not mow excessively steep slopes.

* Use extreme caution when reversing or pulling the product
towards you.

+  Stop the blade(s) if the product has to be tilted for transportation
when crossing surfaces other than grass, and when transporting
the product to and from the area to be mowed.

* Never operate the product with defective guards or shields,
or without safety devices, for example deflectors and/or grass
collector, in place.

»  Switch on the product carefully according to instructions and
with feet well away from the cutting blade(s).

* Do not tilt the product when switching on the motor, except if
the product has to be tilted for starting. In this case, do not tilt it
more than absolutely necessary and lift only the part, which is
away from the operator.

* Do not start the product when standing in front of the discharge
opening.

* Do not put hands or feet near or under rotating parts. Keep clear
of the discharge opening at all times.

* Do not transport the product while the power source is running.

* Never pick up or carry the product while the safety key is
inserted.

+ Stop the product and remove the detachable battery packs or
the disabling device. Make sure that all moving parts have come
to a complete stop
* whenever you leave the product,

* before clearing blockages or unclogging chute,

» before checking, cleaning or working on the product,

« after striking a foreign object. Inspect the product for
damage and make repairs before restarting and operating
the product;

if the product starts to vibrate abnormally (check immediately)
* inspect for damage,

» replace or repair any damaged parts,

» check for and tighten any loose parts.

11
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Maintenance and storage

» Disconnect the product from the power supply (i.e. remove the
battery pack and / or safety key) before checking, cleaning or
working on the product and when it is not in use.

* Disconnect the product from the power supply (i.e. remove
the battery pack and / or safety key) before carrying out
maintenance or cleaning work.

* Improper maintenance will lead to malfunction/failure of
the product. And the use of non-conforming replacement
components, or the removal or modification of safety
components can cause serious injury and product problems.

* Inspect and maintain the product regularly. Keep all nuts, bolts
and screws tight to be sure the product is in safe working
condition.

* Check the grass collector frequently for wear or deterioration.

* Be careful during adjustment of the product to prevent
entrapment of the fingers between moving blades and fixed
parts of the product.

* Always allow the product to cool down before storing.

* When servicing the blades be aware that, even though the
power source is switched off, the blades can still be moved.

* Replace worn or damaged parts for safety. Use only genuine
replacement parts and accessories.

*  Wear strong work gloves when removing and reassembling the
cutting blade.

* Have the product repaired only by an authorised service centre
or similar qualified specialist.

* When not in use, store the product out of the reach of children.

* Always empty the grass catcher before storage.

* Always cleaning and maintenance before storage.

Safety warnings for battery pack

* Recharge the battery pack only with the charger specified
by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type of
battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another
battery pack.

12
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Use the product only with specifically designated battery
pack. Use of any other battery packs may create a risk of injury
and fire.
When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other
metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws
or other small metal objects that can make a connection
from one terminal to another. Shorting the battery terminals
together may cause burns or a fire.
Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the
battery pack; avoid contact. If contact accidentally occurs,
flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally see
medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause
irritation or burns.
Do not use battery pack that is damaged or modified.
Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit unpredictable
behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.
Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or excessive
temperature. Continuous intense sunlight, fire or other heat
sources may cause an increased danger of explosion.
Batteries can explode in the presence of a source of
ignition, such as a pilot light. To reduce the risk of serious
personal injury, never use any cordless product in the presence
of an open flame. An exploded battery can propel debris and
chemicals. If exposed, flush with water immediately.
Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the
battery pack outside the temperature range specified in the
instructions. Charging improperly or at temperatures outside
the specified range may damage the battery and increase the
risk of fire.
Do not charge battery in a damp or wet location. Following
this rule will reduce the risk of electric shock.
Longer life and better performance can be obtained if the
battery is charged when the air temperature is between
18 °C and 24 °C. Do not charge the battery in air temperature
below 5 °C or above 40 °C. This is important as it can prevent
serious damage to the battery.
Remove the battery pack from the product when not in use.
13
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* Don’t maintain the battery pack on the charger when not in
use.

+ After extended periods of storage, it may be necessary
to charge and discharge the battery pack several times to
obtain the maximum performance.

* Do not disassemble the battery and avoid mechanical
damage to the battery. Risk of short circuit and fumes may
be emitted. Ensure fresh air and seek medical assistance in the
event of discomfort.

* Never service damaged battery packs. Service of battery
packs should only be performed by the manufacturer or
authorized service providers.

*  When disposing of battery pack, keep the battery pack
of different electrochemical systems separate from each
other.

Vibration and noise reduction

To reduce the impact of noise and vibration emission, limit the time
of operation, use low-vibration and low-noise operating modes as
well as wear personal protective equipment.

Take the following points into account to minimize the vibration and
noise exposure risks:

* Only use the product as intended by its design and these
instructions.

* Ensure that the product is in good condition and well maintained.

* Use correct attachments for the product and ensure they are in
good condition.

+ Keep tight grip on the handles/gripping surface.

* Maintain this product in accordance with these instructions and
keep it well lubricated (where appropriate).

* Plan your work schedule to spread any high vibration tool use
across a longer period of time.

14
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Prolonged use of the product exposes the user to vibrations that
can cause a range of conditions collectively known as hand-arm
vibration syndrome (HAVS) e.g. fingers going white; as well as
specific diseases such as carpal tunnel syndrome. To reduce
this risk when using the product, always wear protective gloves
and keep your hands warm.

Emergency

Familiarise yourself with the use of this product by | means of this
instruction manual. Memorise the safety directions and follow them
to the letter. This will help to prevent risks and hazards.

Always be alert when using this product, so that you can
recognize and handle risks early. Fast intervention can prevent
serious injury and damage to property.

Switch the product off and remove the battery pack if there
are malfunctions. Have the product checked by a qualified
professional and repaired, if necessary, before you operate it
again.

Residual risks

Even if you are operating this product in accordance with all the
safety requirements, potential risks of injury and damage remain.
The following dangers can arise in connection with the structure and
design of this product:

Health defects resulting from vibration emission if the product is
being used over long periods of time or not adequately managed
and properly maintained.

Injuries and damage to property due to broken application tools
or the sudden impact of hidden objects during use.

Danger of injury and property damage caused by flying objects.
Burns, if touching hot surfaces.

Injuries and damage to property to due to thrown and fallen
objects.

15
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WARNING! This product produces an electromagnetic
field during operation! This field may under some
circumstances interfere with active or passive medical
implants! To reduce the risk of serious or fatal injury,
we recommend persons with medical implants

to consult their doctor and the medical implant
manufacturer before operating this product!

Symbols

On the product, the rating label and within these instructions you will find among others the following
symbols and abbreviations. Familiarise yourself with them to reduce hazards like personal injuries and
damage to property.

kW Kilowatt == DC symbol

/min or min~' Per minute mAh Milliampere-hour

mm Millimetre kg/h Kilogram per hour

°C Degree Celsius cm Centimetre

kg Kilogram dB(A) Decibel (A-rated)

| Litre m/s? Metres per seconds squared

ml Millilitre

IPX1 P.rotef:tion against solid foreign bodies as well as against splashed water from all
directions.

YYWxx Manufacturing date code; year of manufacturing (20yy) and week of manufacturing

(Wxx).

Always wear ear protection. Always wear eye protection.

o m
Wear respiratory protection. @ Wear protective gloves.
> 4
Wear protective, slip-resistant footwear.

Wear tight-fitted protective clothes.

Lock / to tighten or secure.

Unlock / to loosen.

16
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A CAUTION / WARNING!
IMPORTANT. READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE. KEEP FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE.

Grass collector is ready for grass collection.

Grass collector is full, empty it.

Beware of sharp blades. Blades continue to rotate after the motor is switched off -
Remove disabling device before maintenance.

Keep hands and feet away from sharp rotating parts — danger of injury!

When cleaning, repairing, or inspecting, make certain the cutting blade and all mowing
parts have stopped.

é WARNING! Disconnect battery before maintenance.

Objects thrown by the product could hit the user or other bystanders. Always ensure
. that other people and pets remain at a safe distance from the product when it is in
I"I'n'\ operation. In general, children must not come near the area where the product is.

Pull in this direction to disconnect the safety key.

Release the start lever to stop the lawnmower.

Press and hold the safety switch button then press down on the start lever to start the
lawnmower.

Guaranteed sound power level value in dB.

WEEE symbol. Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household
waste. Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your Local Authority or local
store for recycling advice.

Crossed out dust bin. Batteries and battery packs should not be disposed of with
household waste. Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your Local
Authority or local store for recycling advice. Do not dispose of battery packs in rivers
or immerse in water.

17
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&,

%{9 The battery is Li-lon type. To preserve natural resources, please recycle or dispose of
Li-ion the battery pack properly.
§§< Do not dispose of battery packs in rivers or immerse in water.
<X
% Do not dispose of battery packs in fire. They will explode and cause injury.
= Do not expose battery packs to heat in excess of 40 °C.
SE%/C Do not charge or store the battery pack in temperatures below 5 °C (41 °F) and above

40 °C (104 °F).

The machine complies with the applicable European directives and an evaluation
method of conformity for these directives was done.

Rating label explanation
Lawnmower: PPT1186LWM = Model number

PP = PERFORMANCE POWER
T=36VLilon
1186 = Serial number

LWM = Lawnmower

Battery pack: PPI1216BAT = MODEL NUMBER

PP = PERFORMANCE POWER
| =18 VDC Li lon

1216 = Serial number

BAT = Battery

Charger: PPB1218CHR = MODEL NUMBER
PP = PERFORMANCE POWER

B =240V AC

1218 = Serial number

CHR = Charger

EN Technical specifications

General

Rated voltage

Rated no-load speed n,
Max. cutting width
Cutting height range
Grass collector volume
Degree of protection
Front wheel size

Rear wheel size

Weight (fully assembled)

V V. V V V V V V VvV V

5063022637352_MNL_EN_V03.indd 18

Dimensions (fully assembled)

2 x 18 V === (dual battery port)
2800-3400 min-'

38 cm

30-75 mm, 5 levels

421

IPX1

140 mm

200 mm

approx. 12.7 kg

approx. 1230 x 440 x 1060 mm

18
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Battery pack

vV V VvV VvV V

Model no.
Type
Capacity
Voltage
Weight

Charger for battery pack

>

>

>

Model no.
Capacity
Ambient temperature for tool and battery use

Sound values

>

vV V Vv V

Sound pressure level LpA
Uncertainty KpA

Mesured sound power level L,
Uncertainty K,

Guaranteed sound power level L,

Vibration values

>

>

Hand arm vibration a,.,
Uncertainty K

PPI1216BAT

Li-lon, 5x 3.7 V===
4.0 Ah

18V ===

approx. 670 g

PPB1218CHR
20V===24A
5-40°C

72.3 dB(A)
2.05 dB(A)
92.3 dB(A)
2.05 dB(A)
96 dB(A)

<2.5 m/s?

1.5 m/s?

The sound values have been determined according to noise test code given in EN IEC 62841-4-3, using the
basic standards EN ISO 11094: 1991 and EN ISO 3744: 2010.

The sound intensity level for the operator may exceed 80 dB(A) and ear protection measures are necessary.

The declared vibration total value(s) and the declared noise emission value(s) have been measured in
accordance with a standard test method (according to EN IEC 62841-4-3) and may be used for comparing
one tool with another. The declared vibration total value(s) and the declared noise emission value(s) may
also be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

A

WARNING! The vibration and noise emissions during actual use of the power
tool can differ from the declared values depending on the ways in which the tool

is used especially what kind of workpiece is processed; and need to identify
safety measures to protect the operator that are based on an estimation of
exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking account of all parts of the
operating cycle such as the times when the tool is switched off and when it is

running idle in addition to the trigge

r time).

EN Before you start

Unpacking

1.
2. Remove all packing materials and shipping devices, if applicable.

Unpack all parts and lay them on a flat, stable surface.

5063022637352_MNL_EN_V03.indd 19
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3. Make sure the delivery contents are complete and free of any damage. If you find that parts are missing
or show damage do not use the product but contact your dealer. Using an incomplete or damaged
product represents a hazard to people and property.

4. Ensure that you have all the accessories and tools needed for assembly and operation. This also
includes suitable personal protective equipment.

WARNING! The product and the packaging are not children’s toys!

Children must not play with plastic bags, sheets and small parts! There is a
danger of choking and suffocation!

Assembly

WARNING! The product must be fully assembled before operation! Do not use
a product that is only partly assembled or assembled with damaged parts!

— Follow the assembly instructions step-by-step and use the pictures provided as
p \ a visual guide to easily assemble the product!

Do not connect the product to battery packs (21) before it is completely
assembled!

d NOTE: Take care of small parts that are removed during assembly or when
.I. making adjustments. Keep them secure to avoid loss.

01 Handle assembly

1. Unscrew the lower bar locking bolt (13) from the sides of the main unit.

2. Align the mounting holes of the lower handle bar (4) and the side of the main unit, then pass the lower
handle bar locking bolt (13) through the lower handle bar (4) onto the side of the main unit (Fig. 1).
Rotate the lower handle bar locking bolt (13) clockwise until the lower handle bar (4) is securely attached
(Fig. 1).

3. Repeat the assembly on the other side.

4. Align the holes of the upper handle bar (18) with the lower handle bar (4). Pass the bolt (3c) through the
upper handle bar (18), the top of the lower handle bar (4) and the washer (3b) (Fig. 2) to the end. Fasten
the assembly with the locking nut (3a) (Fig. 2).

5. Repeat the assembly on the other side.

6. Secure the inter-connection cord (17) with two wire clips (16) (Fig. 3). Pull the inter-connection cord (17)
to avoid contact with the rear wheel (11) if necessary.

18 —
3c 3b 3a

20
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Fig. 3

02 Grass collector

WARNING! Do not attempt to use the product without the grass collector
attached — danger of flying objects! The motor must be switched off, the safety
key (7d) disconnected and the blade must have stopped rotating before you
remove the grass collector. The grass collector must be fully assembled with the
top part, bottom part and collection tongue all in position before first use.

Clip the three rubber clips (14c) to the supporting rod (14d) of the grass collector (14) (Fig. 4).

The grass collector (14) is ready for use.

Open the deflector guard (15) and hold it in position (Fig. 5).

Pick up the grass collector (14) by its carry handle (14a).

Align the support with the hooks (5a) and hang the grass collector onto it.
Carefully release the deflector guard (15) afterwards.

ook wn =

14d —

14c
-

1

Battery packs

Fig. 4

NOTE: Always carry the grass collector (14) by its handle (14a).

01 Attaching the battery packs

1.

2.
3.
4

oo

Hold the groove (7a) and open the battery cover (7) (Fig. 6).
Remove the safety key (7d).

Slide the two battery packs (21) into the slots (7b) (Fig. 7).
Make sure that the electrical contacts (7c) are fully inserted into the battery packs and that they snap in

place with a click.

The battery packs (21) can only be installed in one direction.
Reinstall safety key (7d) to its slot.
Close the battery cover (7). The product is now ready to use.

21
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02 Removing the battery packs

The battery packs (21) can’t be charged whilst in the mower. Remove the battery packs (21) from their
battery compartments for charging.

1. Hold the groove (7a) and open the battery cover (7) (Fig. 8, step 1).

2. Press down the release buttons (21a) to unlock the latches of battery packs (21) (Fig. 8, step 2).
3. Slide out the battery packs (21) from the battery compartment (Fig. 8, step 3).

4. Close the battery cover (7).

03 Charging the battery packs

The battery packs (21) for this product have been shipped in a low charge condition. Charge them fully
before first use. Refer to the charger instruction manual (NMFC18) for the details.

04 Battery capacity indicators

The battery packs (21) are equipped with the battery capacity indicators (21c) which are used to give an
indication of the battery pack’s remaining capacity. Press and hold the battery capacity button (21b) to check
battery capacity (Fig. 9). The LEDs will stay lit while the battery capacity button (21b) is being pressed.

21b 21¢ Battery capacity status | Battery
|;;J indicators Capacity
Fig. 9
22
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EN Functions & Settings

Intended Use

This cordless lawnmower PPT1186LWM is designated with rated voltage of 2 x 18 V ===. It is designed only
to be used with the battery packs which are listed in the chapter of “Technical specifications”.

The product is intended for mowing grass in domestic gardens only. It must not be used to mow unusually
high, dry or wet grass, e.g. pasture grass, or to shred leaves.

For safety reasons it is essential to read the entire instruction manual before first operation and to observe
all the instructions therein.

This product is intended for private domestic use only, not for any commercial trade use. It must not be used
for any purposes other than those described.

Cutting height adjustment

WARNING! Switch the product off and wait that the cutting blade had come to a
complete stop before adjusting the cutting height!

5 \ Remove the safety key (7d) before adjusting the cutting height!

Adjust the cutting height according to the needs of your lawn. The cutting height depends on the kind of lawn
and its actual height. When mowing high grass, start with the maximum cutting height and make a second
cut with a lower cutting height.

1. Pull the lever (6) outwards (Fig. 10).
2. Move forward or backward to adjust the cutting height.

Lever slot Cutting height
1 30 mm
2 43 mm
3 55 mm
4 65 mm
5 75 mm

3. Release the lever (6) and ensure it engages in the slot properly.

oL /

]

] 3
(0] O
_ |
== ]
-
-~
6

Fig. 10
& WARNING! Ensure that the lever (6) engages in the slot after each adjustment.
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Grass collector

WARNING! Do not attempt to use the product without the grass collector
attached when collecting grass — danger of flying objects!

Switch off the motor, disconnect the safety key (7d), and wait for the blade to
come to a complete stop before removing the grass collector (14).

Attach the grass collector (14). Always carry the grass collector (14) by its carry handle (14a).

01 Indicator
The grass collector (14) is equipped with a hatch (14b) that indicates the filling during operation.

1. When the hatch (14b) is opened the grass collector has sufficient volume left to collect grass (Fig. 11).
2. When the hatch (14b) is closed, the grass collector is full and must be emptied (Fig. 12).

14b

Fig. 11 Fig. 12

02 Emptying

Empty the grass collector (14) frequently during use. Do not wait until it is completely full. We recommend
emptying it when it is half full.

[ J
1 NOTE: A full grass collector will reduce the performance of this product.

-

Switch the product off and make sure that the motor has stopped and the blade has stopped rotating.
Lift the deflector guard (15) and lift the grass collector (14) off the hooks (5a).

Remove the grass clippings from the rear discharge chute (5) into the grass collector (14). Use a proper
tool such as a brush.

Remove the grass collector by its carry handle (14a).

Empty the grass clippings onto a compost heap.

Re-fit the grass collector (14) to the product.

wn

ook

=[S

WARNING! Never use your hands or feet to remove grass clippings from the
rear discharge chute (5) !
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EN Operation

Operating controls

Safety Electrical
key Slot contacts
T AFSISSS
Grip handle Start lever (l 2 )
L2 | 7)),
/

‘ f
\

\)
Q
Safety switch \\\“_\\
button %\

Hatch

Carry handle

Transport
handle

25

5063022637352_MNL_EN_V03.indd 25 7/16/2025 4:17:38 PM



General operation

1. Check the product, its battery packs and chargers as well as accessories fordamage before each use.
Do not use the product if it is damaged or shows wear. Take care of any problem you find or have the
product checked by qualified specialist.

2. Double check that accessories or attachments are properly fixed.

Always push the product using the grip handle (1). Keep the handles dry to ensure safe support.

4. Switch the product off immediately if you are disturbed while working by other people entering the
working area. Always let the product come to complete stop before putting it down.

5. Do not overwork yourself. Take regular breaks to ensure you can concentrate on the work and have full
control over the product.

it

Starting/Stopping

01 Starting/stopping

Py NOTE: The product can only be started by pressing the safety switch button
L | (19) followed by pulling the start lever (2). Reverse operation cannot start the
product.

Attach the battery packs (21).

Insert the safety key (7d) into the slot fully (Fig. 13).

Stand behind the grip handle (1).

While holding the safety switch button (19) pressed, pull the start lever (2) towards the grip handle (1)
(Fig. 14).

After the mower starts, release the safety switch button (19).

The product begins mowing.

7. Release the start lever (2) to stop the mower.

PON=

o o
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02 Mowing

1. Make sure that the lawn is clear of stones, sticks, wire or other objects
that could damage the product or its product. >
2. Do not cut wet grass because it tends to stick to the underbody of the < I
product, preventing the proper discharge of grass clippings, and it I
could also cause you to slip and fall. >
3. Never cut off more than one-third of the total length of the grass for a < I
healthy lawn. In the autumn, lawns should only be cut as long as there I
is growth. P>
4. Slowly push the product forward.
5. Mow in slight overlapping rows. The most effective pattern for mowing Fig. 15
lawns is straight lines along one of the sides. This will keep the rows
even and ensures that all the lawn is cut without missing any spots (Fig. 15).
6. Circle around flower beds. When reaching a flower bed in the middle of the lawn, cut a row or two around
the circumference of the bed.
7. Pay special attention when changing direction.
8. Empty the grass collector (14) regularly.

WARNING! If the product strikes a foreign object stop immediately! Let the
product cool down and thoroughly inspect the product for damage!

= Have any damage repaired before restarting!
@ \ Extensive vibration of the product during operation is an indication of

damage! The product should be promptly inspected and repaired!

After use

1. Switch the product off, disconnect the safety key (7d), remove the battery packs (21) and let it cool down.
2. Check, clean and store the product as described below.

EN Care and maintenance

The golden rules for care

WARNING! Proper maintenance is essential for safe and trouble free operation.
Improper maintenance, or failure to address a problem instantly can cause a
malfunction which can result in serious injury or even death.

WARNING! Always switch the product off, remove the safety key (7d) and the
battery packs (21). Let the product cool down before performing inspection,
= maintenance and cleaning work!

[F]| DO NOT touch a rotating working tool.

Keep the product clean. Remove debris from it after each use and before storage.

. Regular and proper cleaning will help ensure safe use and prolong the life of the product.

3. Inspect the product before each use for worn and damaged parts. Do not operate it if you find broken
and worn parts. Replace worn parts as necessary or contact an authorised service centre for repair
before using the product again.

N =

WARNING! Only perform repairs and maintenance work according to these
instructions! All further works must be performed by a qualified specialist!
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General Cleaning

1. Clean the product with a dry cloth. Use a brush for areas that are hard to reach.
2. Remove stubborn dirt with high pressure air (max. 3 bar).

d NOTE: Do not use chemical, alkaline, abrasive or other aggressive detergents
1 or disinfectants to clean this product as they might be harmful to its surfaces.

3. Check for worn or damaged parts. Replace worn parts as necessary or contact an authorised service
centre for repair before using the product again.

01 Underbody and cutting blade

WARNING! Wear protective gloves when working on the blade and close to it!
Use proper tools to remove debris, e. g. a wooden stick! Never use your bare
hands!

@ Always use original spare parts for replacement. The cutting blade must be
j replaced by an identification no. ref. CSD CST 8.33.0698. Do not attach any
other type of cutting blade!

The replacement of the cutting blade should be done by an experienced user!
Rework or sharpening blades is not recommended unless it is done by a repair
service or a similarly qualified specialist!

1. Keep the underbody and cutting blade (10b) clean and free of debris. Remove clippings from the rear
discharge chute (5).

2. Check all nuts and bolts periodically for tightness before operation. After prolonged use, especially
in sandy soil conditions, the cutting blade will become worn and lose some of the original shape. The
cutting efficiency will be reduced and the cutting blade should be replaced.

3. Keep the cutting blade (10b) sharp to ensure a good cutting performance. Replace a worn or damaged
cutting blade with a new one of the same type or have it sharpened by a qualified specialist.

4. Loosen the hex bolt (10e) anti-clockwise using a suitable wrench (Size 16 mm) and remove it together
with the lock washer (10d), washer (10c) and the cutting blade (10b) (Fig. 16).

5. Check the condition of the thread hole (10a), the lock washer (10d), washer (10c)

6. Replace the cutting blade (10b) with a new one of the same type. The shape on thread hole allows the
cutting blade to fit in one direction only.

7. Attach the hex bolt (10e) with the washer (10c¢) and lock washer (10d). Tighten the hex bolt (10e)
clockwise with 45 Nm min, 50 Nm max. to ensure safe operation of your product.

8. Replace this cutting blade after 50 hours mowing or 2 years whichever is sooner regardless of condition.
If the cutting blade is cracked or damaged, you must immediately replace it with a new one.

9. Lubricate the cutting blade (10b) after each use to prolong the life span of cutting blade and product.
Apply light machine oil along the edge of the cutting blade.
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02 Grass collector

1. Inspect the grass collector (14) after each use. Do not use it if you find any damage.
2. Clean the grass collector (14) after operation using water and mild soap.
3. Letthe grass collector (14) dry thoroughly before storing to avoid mildew.

Inter-connection cord

Check the performance of the inter-connection cord (17) before each use.

WARNING! Do not use the product with a defective or a loose wires inter-
connection cord (17)!

Spare parts/Replacement parts

The following parts of this product may be replaced by the consumer. Spare parts are available at an
authorised dealer or through our customer service.

Description Model no. or Specification
Cutting blade (10b) CSD CST 8.33.0698
Repair

This product does not contain any parts that can be repaired by the consumer. Contact an authorised
service centre or a similarly qualified person to have it checked and repaired.

Storage

d NOTE: Good storage conditions are important for keeping your product trouble

1 free.

1. Switch the product off, disconnect the safety key (7d) and remove the battery packs (21) before
transportation.

2. Clean the product as described in the “Cleaning” section.

3. Store the product and its accessories in a dry, frost-free, well-ventilated place.

4. Always store the product in a place that is inaccessible to children. The ideal storage temperature is
between 10 °C and 30 °C.

5. We recommend using the original package for storage or covering the product with a suitable cloth or
enclosure to protect it against dust.

Transportation

1. Switch the product off, disconnect the safety key (7d) and remove the battery packs (21) before storage.

2. Attach transportation guards, if applicable.

3. Always transport the product by the transport handle (12).

4. Do not try to carry the product alone! Only transport it pushing forward. If it is necessary to lift the
product, ask another person for help.

5. If a suitable loading ramp is not available, ask another person for assistance when loading the product
on a vehicle.

6. Protect the product from any heavy impact or strong vibrations which may occur during transportation in
vehicles.

7. Secure the product to prevent it from slipping or falling over, damage and injury.

29
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Troubleshooting

Suspected malfunctions are often due to causes that the users can fix themselves. Therefore check the
product using this section. In most cases the problem can be solved quickly.
WARNING! Only perform the steps described within these instructions! All
further inspection, maintenance and repair work must be performed by an
authorised service centre or a similarly qualified specialist if you cannot solve
the problem yourself!

Problem

Possible cause

Solution

1. Product does
not start

1.1. Battery packs are not properly
attached

1.1. Attach properly

1.2.Battery packs are discharged

1.2.Remove and charge battery packs

1.3.Battery packs are damaged

1.3.Check by a specialist electrician

1.4.Safety key (7d) not properly inserted

1.4.Insert properly

1.5.Other electrical defect to the product

1.5.Check by a specialist electrician

2. Product does
not reach full
power

2.1. Battery packs capacity are too low

2.1. Charge battery packs

2.2.Air vents are blocked

2.2.Clean the air vents

2.3.Grass collector (14) is full

2.3.Empty grass collector (14)

3. Unsatisfactory
cutting result

3.1. Cutting blade not properly assembled

3.1. Refer to chapter "Underbody and
cutting blade"

3.2.Cutting blade is dull / damaged

3.2.Replace with a new one

3.3.Cutting material exceeds capacity

3.3.0nly cut materials according to the
product capacity.

3.4.Cutting height is incorrect

3.4.Adjust the cutting height

4. Product
suddenly stops

4.1. Battery packs are discharged

4.1. Remove and charge battery packs

4.2.Battery packs are too hot

4.2.Remove battery packs and let them
cool down

4.3.Cutting device is blocked

4.3.Remove blockage

5. Excessive
vibration or
noise

5.1. Cutting blade is dull / damaged

5.1. Replace with a new one

5.2.Cutting height is incorrect

5.2.Adjust the cutting height

5.3.Screws/bolts are loosen

5.3.Tighten screws/bolts

30
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Recycling and disposal

Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle where
facilities exist. Check with your Local Authority or local store for recycling advice.

mmm  For further information visit www.recycle-more.co.uk.

The product comes in a package that protects it against damage during shipping. Keep the package
until you are sure that all parts have been delivered and the product is working properly. Recycle the
package afterwards.

Disposal of an exhausted battery pack

The battery is Li-lon type. To preserve natural resources, please recycle or dispose of the battery
pack properly. Consult your local waste authority for information regarding available recycling and /
or disposal options.

Discharge your battery pack by operating your tool, then remove the battery pack from the tool
and cover the battery pack connections with heavy duty adhesive tape to prevent short circuit and
energy discharge.

Do not attempt to open or remove any of the components.

Customer care and technical helpline
A better way to repair your tools

Kingfisher takes special care in creating high-quality garden power tools that are designed to last. Butif a
fault develops with your garden power tool and you need to claim under the guarantee, the Customer Care
and Technical Helpline can support with technical assistance or if required, arrange a free courier collection
from your home, assess your garden power tool for fault, repair it, and return it.

Deciding to repair your product rather than buying a replacement and adding to the mountain of waste is a

more sustainable choice and you will be doing your bit for the environment.
N
N EZ
O
Product

Repair &
Testing Returned

How does it work?

& O
{0 %

Contact Technical & Collection
Aftersales User advice via courier

d * NOTE: Before collection, all fuel must be removed from petrol powered
1 machines.

Get in touch
If you need help or more information, please contact the Customer Care and Technical Helpline:

UK 0330 678 3077
ROI 1 800 365 800

Opening hours are Monday — Friday, 8 am - 5 pm
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Availability of spare parts
Contact the customer service helpline for assistance or visit www.kingfisherspares.com

For assistance contact the customer services helpline:
UK 0330 678 3077 uk@kingfisherservice.com
ROI 1 800 365 800 eire@kingfisherservice.com

Further information about this product can also be found at:
www.kingfisher.com/products

Guarantee

We take special care to select high quality materials and use manufacturing techniques that allow us to
create products incorporating design and durability. This product has a manufacturer’s guarantee of 2 years
against manufacturing defects, from the date of purchase (if bought in store) or date of delivery (if bought
online), at no additional cost for normal (non-professional or commercial) household use.

To make a claim under this guarantee, you must present your proof of purchase (such as a sales receipt,
purchase invoice or other evidence admissible under applicable law), please keep your proof of purchase in
a safe place. For this guarantee to apply, the product you purchased must be new, it will not apply to second
hand or display products. Unless stated otherwise by applicable law, any replacement product issued under
this guarantee will only be guaranteed until expiry of the original period guarantee period.

This guarantee covers product failures and malfunctions provided the product was used for the purpose

for which it is intended and subject to installation, cleaning, care and maintenance in accordance with the
information contained in these terms and conditions, in the user manual and standard practice, provided that
standard practice does not conflict with the user manual.

This guarantee does not cover defects and damage caused by normal wear and tear or damage that could
be the result of improper use, faulty installation or assembly, neglect, accident, misuse, or modification of the
product. Unless stated otherwise by applicable law, this guarantee will not cover, in any case, ancillary costs
(shipping, movement, costs of uninstalling and reinstalling, labour etc), or direct and indirect damage.

This guarantee does not cover defects and damage caused by or resulting from:

* Normal wear and tear

* Overload, misuse or neglect

* Repairs attempted by anyone other than an authorised agent
* Cosmetic damage

« Damage caused by foreign objects, substances or accidents
* Accidental damage or modification

»  Failure to follow manufacturer’s guidelines

* Loss of use of the goods

If the product is defective, we will, within a reasonable time, repair, replace, refund, service or provide spare
parts.

Rights under this guarantee are enforceable in the country in which you purchased this product. Guarantee
related queries should be addressed to the store you purchased this product from.

The guarantee is in addition to and does not affect your statutory rights.

IMPORTANT - RETAIN THIS INFORMATION
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE:
READ CAREFULLY
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C€

(EN) EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(FR) DECLARATION UE DE CONFORMITE
(PL) DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI UE
(RO) DECLARATIA DE CONFORMITATE UE
(ES) DECLARACION UE DE CONFORMIDAD
(PT) DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE UE

Product/Produit/Produkt/Produsul/Producto/Produto

*  Cordless lawnmower 36 V 38 cm/ Tondeuse sans fil 36 V 38 cm/ Kosiarka akumulatorowa 36 V 38 cm/
Masina de tuns iarba, fara fir 36 V 38 cm/ Cortacésped 36 V 38 cm/ Corta-relva sem fios 36 V 38 cm

PPT1186LWM, 38 cm

* 000001 to 999999

Name and address of the manufacturer or his authorised representative:
Nom et adresse du fabricant ou de son mandataire:

Nazwa i adres producenta lub jego upowaznionego przedstawiciela:
Denumirea si adresa producatorului sau a reprezentantului sdu autorizat:
Nombre y direccion del fabricante o de su representante autorizado:
Nome e enderego do fabricante ou do respetivo mandatario:

Kingfisher International Products B.V.,
Rapenburgerstraat 175E,
1011 VM Amsterdam,
The Netherlands

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant.
Niniejsza deklaracja zgodnosci wydana zostaje na wytgczng odpowiedzialnos¢ producenta.
Prezenta declaratie de conformitate este emisa pe raspunderea exclusiva a producatorului.

La presente declaracion de conformidad se expide bajo la exclusiva responsabilidad del fabricante.
A presente declaragao de conformidade é emitida sob a exclusiva responsabilidade do fabricante.

Object of the declaration/Objet de la declaration/Przedmiot deklaracji/Obiectul declaratiei/Objeto de la
declaracion/Objeto da declaragao

Product/Produit/Produkt/Produsul/Producto/ | Model/Modeéle/Model/ EAN

Produto Modelul/Modelo/Modelo

Cordless lawnmower 36 V 38 cm/ PPT1186LWM 5063022637352
Tondeuse sans fil 36 V 38 cm/ 5063022637673
Kosiarka akumulatorowa 36 V 38 cm/ 5063022637949

Masina de tuns iarba, fara fir 36 V 38 cm/
Cortacésped 36 V 38 cm/

Corta-relva sem fios 36 V 38 cm

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation
legislation:

Lobjet de la déclaration décrit ci-dessus est conforme a la Iégislation d’harmonisation de I'Union
applicable:

Wymieniony powyzej przedmiot niniejszej deklaraciji jest zgodny z odnosnymi wymaganiami unijnego
prawodawstwa harmonizacyjnego:

Obiectul declaratiei descris mai sus este in conformitate cu legislatia relevanta de armonizare a Uniunii:
El objeto de la declaracion descrita anteriormente es conforme con la legislacién de armonizacion
pertinente de la Unién:

O objeto da declaragéo acima descrito esta em conformidade com a legislagdo de harmonizagéo da
Unido aplicavel:
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2006/42/EC as amended  Machinery Directive

2014/30/EU as amended  Directive Electromagnetic compatibility

2000/14/EC as amended  Outdoor Noise Directive

2011/65/EU as amended  Directive on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in
electrical and electronic equipment

Directive 2006/42/CE relative aux machines

2014/30 / UE telle que modifiée Directive Compatibilité électromagnétique

Directive 2000/14/CE relative aux émissions sonores extérieures

Directive 2011/65/UE relative a la limitation de I'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les
équipements électriques et électroniques

2006/42/WE w zmienionej dyrektywie maszynowej

2014/30 / UE ze zmianami Dyrektywa Kompatybilno$c¢ elektromagnetyczna

2000/14/WE w zmienionej dyrektywie w sprawie hatasu na zewnatrz

2011/65/UE zgodnie z wprowadzonymi poprawkami Dyrektywa w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania
niektérych niebezpiecznych substancji w sprzecie elektrycznym i elektronicznym

2006/42/CE, astfel a fost modificata Directiva privind echipamentele

2014/30/UE, astfel a fost modificata Directiva privind compatibilitatea electromagnetica

2000/14/CE, astfel a fost modificata Directiva privind zgomotul in aer liber

2011/65/UE cum a fost modificata Directiva Restrictiile de utilizare a anumitor substante periculoase in
echipamentele electrice si electronice

Directiva sobre maquinaria modificada 2006/42/CE

2014/30/UE modificada Directiva Compatibilidad electromagnética

2000/14/CE modificada Directiva sobre ruido al aire libre

2011/65/UE segun enmendado Directiva sobre restricciones a la utilizacion de determinadas sustancias
peligrosas en aparatos eléctricos y electronicos

2006/42/CE como diretiva de maquinas alteradas

2014/30/UE como alteragédo da compatibilidade eletromagnétic

2000/14/CE como diretiva de ruido exterior alterada

2011/65/UE conforme alterado Directiva Restricdo do uso de determinadas substancias perigosas em
equipamentos eléctricos e electronicos

Measured Sound Power Level Guaranteed Sound Power Level

Le niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré Le niveau de puissance acoustique garant
Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
Nivel de putere acustica masurat Nivel de putere acustica garantat

Nivel de potencia sonora medido Nivel de potencia sonora garantizado
Nivel de poténcia sonora medido Nivel de poténcia sonora garantido

:92.3 dB(A) 196 dB(A)

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH, Westendstrae 199, 80686 Miinchen, Germany (0036) performed
EC-Type Examination according to Outdoor Noise Directive 2000/14/EC Annex VI. EC Type Approval No:
OR/028931/014.

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH, Westendstraie 199, 80686 Munich, Allemagne (0036) a effectué
I'examen CE de type conformément a I'annexe VI de la directive 2000/14/CE sur le bruit extérieur.
Approbation de type CE Non : OR/028931/014.

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH, Westendstrae 199, 80686 Miinchen, Niemcy (0036) przeprowadzit
badanie typu WE zgodnie z dyrektywg w sprawie hatasu zewnetrznego 2000/14/WE zatgcznik VI.
Homologacja typu WE nr: OR/028931/014.

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH, Westendstralie 199, 80686 Miinchen, Germania (0036) a efectuat
examinarea CE de tip in conformitate cu Directiva privind zgomotul exterior 2000/14/CE anexa VI. Nr.
omologare CE de tip: OR/028931/014.

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH, Westendstrae 199, 80686 Miinchen, Alemania (0036) realizé

el examen CE de tipo de acuerdo con la Directiva de ruido exterior 2000/14/CE Anexo VI. No de
homologacion de tipo CE: OR/028931/014.

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH, Westendstraie 199, 80686 Miinchen, Alemanha (0036) realizou

o Exame CE do Tipo de acordo com o Anexo VI da Diretiva 2000/14/CE relativa ao ruido exterior.
Aprovacao do tipo CE Nao: OR/028931/014.
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References to the relevant harmonised standards used or references to the other technical specifications
in relation to which conformity is declared:

Références des normes harmonisées pertinentes appliquées, y compris la date de celles-ci, ou des
autres specifications techniques, y compris la date de celles-ci, par rapport auxquelles la conformité est
déclarée:

Odwotania do odnosnych norm zharmonizowanych, ktére zastosowano, wraz z datg normy, lub do innych
specyfikacji technicznych, wraz z datg specyfikacji, w odniesieniu do ktérych deklarowana jest zgodnos¢:
Trimiteri la standardele armonizate relevante folosite, inclusiv data standardului, sau trimiteri la celelalte
specificatii tehnice, inclusiv data specificatiilor, in legatura cu care se declara conformitatea:

Referencias a las normas armonizadas pertinentes utilizadas, incluidas las fechas de las normas, o
referencias a las otras especificaciones técnicas, incluidas las fechas de las especificaciones, respecto a
las cuales se declara la conformidad:

Referéncias as normas harmonizadas aplicaveis utilizadas, incluindo a data da norma, ou as outras
especificagdes técnicas, incluindo a data da especificagdo, em relagao as quais é declarada a
conformidade:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

EN IEC 62841-4-3:2021/A11:2021
EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN ISO 3744:1995

Authorised signatory and technical file holder / signataire et responsable de la documentation technique
authorisé/ podmiot uprawniony do wystawienia i adres prezechowywania dokumentac;ji technicznej/
semnatar autorizat si detinator al dosarului tehnic / firmante autorizado vy titular del expediente tecnico/
signatario autorizado e detentor da ficha técnica

Kingfisher International Products B.V.,
Rapenburgerstraat 175E,

1011 VM Amsterdam,

The Netherlands

David Awe

Group Quality Director

Directeur Qualité Groupe

Dyrektor ds. Jakosci Grupy

Director Calitate Grup

Director de Calidad del Grupo

Diretor de Qualidade do Grupo 1 [25/07/2025]

35

5063022637352_MNL_EN_V03.indd 35 7/16/2025 4:17:40 PM



Manufacturer:

UK Manufacturer:

Kingfisher International Products Limited,
1 Paddington Square, London, W2 1GG,
United Kingdom

EU Manufacturer:

Kingfisher International Products B.V.,
Rapenburgerstraat 175E,

1011 VM Amsterdam,

The Netherlands
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RO INSTRUCTIUNI DE BAZA
IMPORTANT - Aceste instructiuni sunt pentru siguranta
ta. Citeste-le cu atentie Tnainte de montarea produsului si
pastreaza-le pentru consultare ulterioara.

V10725_5063022637352_MAND4_2425_RP0506A

5063022637352_MNL_RO_V02.indd 1

RO Masina de tuns
iarba de 36 V, fara
perii

PPT1186LWM
5063022637352
5063022637673

5063022637949



RO Piese

01. x1

08. x2

NOTA: Pentru codul de bare 5063022637949 (unealtd fir& acumulator), acumulatorul (05) si incarc&torul (04)

se vand separat.

RO Vei avea nevoie de

@ (articole nefurnizate)
Echipament individual de protectie adecvat
Cheie fixa adecvata (16 mm)

Ulei de lubrifiere / unsoare

RO Cuprins

RO

Descrierea produsului

Siguranta

Specificatii tehnice 20
nainte de a incepe 22
Functii si setari 25
Utilizare 27
ingrijire si intretinere 29
Garantie 33
Declaratie de conformitate 35

5063022637352_MNL_RO_V02.indd 2

7/16/2025 4:58:39 PM



RO Descrierea produsului

19 ——

18 ——.

17

14b

1 2 3 4

14a

00 m——mmmmmmmmmm o

9
1. Maner de prindere 8. Carcasa motorului 15. Deflector
2. Maneta de pornire 9. Roata frontala (x2) 16. Clema de cablu (x2)
3. Set piulite de blocare 10. Compartiment cutit 17. Cablu de interconectare
a) Piulita de blocare* (x2) a) Oirificiu filetat 18. Bara maner superior
b) Saiba* (x2) b) Cutit 19. Comutator de siguranta
c) Surub* (x2) c) Saiba 20. Incarcator (x2)
4. Bara maner inferior (x2) d) Saiba de blocare (nefurnizat pentru unealta fara
5. Jgheab de evacuare spate e) Surub cu cap hexagonal acumulator)
a) Carlig (x2) 11. Roata spate (x2) 21. Acumulator (x2)
6. Maneta pentru reglarea inaltimii 12. Maner de transport (nefurnizat pentru unealta fara
de taiere 13. Surub de blocare bard maner acumulator)
7. Capac compartiment inferior (x2) a) Buton de eliberare
acumulator 14. Cos colector pentru iarba b) Buton capacitate
a) Canelura a) Maner de transport acumulator
b) Fanta (x2) b) Trapa c) Indicatoare capacitate
c) Contacte electrice (x2) c) Clema din cauciuc (x3)* acumulator
d) Cheie de siguranta d) Pop*

1

NOTA: Piesele marcate cu * nu sunt ilustrate in aceasta prezentare. Consultd
sectiunea respectiva din manualul de instructiuni.

*Pentru codul de bare 5063022637949 (unealta fara acumulator), acumulatorul si incarcatorul se vand separat.

3
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& RO Siguranta

Avertismente generale de siguranta privind
uneltele electrice

AVERTISMENT! Parcurge toate avertismentele
de siguranta, instructiunile, ilustratiile i
specificatiile furnizate impreuna cu aceasta
unealta electrica. Nerespectarea tuturor
instructiunilor enumerate mai jos poate duce la
electrocutare, incendiu si/sau ranire grava.

Pastreaza toate avertismentele si instructiunile
pentru consultare ulterioara.
Termenul ,unealta electrica” din avertismente se refera atat

la uneltele electrice cu alimentare de la retea (cu fir), cat si la
cele cu acumulator (fara fir).

Siguranta in spatiul de lucru

+ Pastreaza zona de lucru curata si bine luminata. Zonele
aglomerate sau intunecate favorizeaza producerea de accidente.

* Nu utiliza uneltele electrice in medii explozive, de exemplu
in prezenta lichidelor, gazelor sau prafurilor inflamabile.
Uneltele electrice produc scantei care pot aprinde praful sau
vaporii.

+ Mentine copiii i persoanele din preajma la distanta in timpul
utilizarii uneltei electrice. Distragerea atentiei poate cauza
pierderea controlului asupra uneltei.
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Siguranta din punct de vedere electric

+ Stecarele uneltelor electrice cu cablu trebuie sa corespunda
prizei utilizate. Nu modifica niciodata stecarele. Nu utiliza
niciun tip de adaptor pentru stecar in cazul uneltelor
electrice cu impamantare (legate la masa). Folosirea
stecarelor nemodificate si a prizelor adecvate va reduce riscul de
electrocutare.

+ Evita contactul corpului cu suprafetele cu impamantare sau
legate la masa, cum ar fi tevile, radiatoarele, aragazele si
frigiderele. Riscul de electrocutare creste cand corpul tau este
legat la masa sau la pamant.

* Nu expune uneltele electrice la ploaie sau umezeala. Daca
intr-o unealta electrica patrunde apa, exista risc crescut de
electrocutare.

* Nu utiliza cablul in mod necorespunzator. Nu utiliza
niciodata cablul pentru a transporta, a trage sau a scoate
din priza unealta electrica. Tine cablul la distanta de caldura,
ulei, muchii ascutite sau piese mobile. Cablurile deteriorate
sau incurcate maresc riscul de electrocutare.

+ Cand utilizezi o unealta electrica afara, foloseste un cablu
prelungitor adecvat pentru exterior. Folosirea unui cablu
adecvat pentru exterior reduce riscul de electrocutare.

+ Daca este inevitabila utilizarea unei unelte electrice intr-un
loc cu umezeala, foloseste o sursa de alimentare protejata
de o siguranta automata cu protectie diferentiala (RCD).
Utilizarea unei RCD reduce riscul de electrocutare.

Siguranta personala

« Fii vigilent, uita-te la ce faci si foloseste simtul practic in
timpul utilizarii unei unelte electrice. Nu utiliza o unealta
electrica daca esti obosit sau te afli sub influenta drogurilor,
alcoolului sau medicamentelor. Un moment de neatentie in
timpul utilizarii unei unelte electrice poate duce la ranire grava.
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+ Utilizeaza echipament individual de protectie. Poarta
intotdeauna protectie pentru ochi. Utilizarea echipamentului
de protectie — precum mastile antipraf, incaltamintea cu talpa
antiderapanta, castile de protectie sau protectiile pentru auz —
pentru conditiile adecvate va reduce riscul de ranire.

+ Impiedica pornirea accidentala. inainte de a conecta unealta
la sursa de alimentare si/sau acumulator, ori de a o ridica
sau transporta, asigura-te ca pozitia comutatorului este
in modul oprit. Transportarea uneltelor electrice cu degetul
pe comutator sau conectarea uneltelor electrice la sursa de
alimentare atunci cand comutatorul este pornit favorizeaza
producerea de accidente.

+ indeparteaza orice cheie fixa sau instrument de reglare
inainte de a porni unealta electrica. O cheie fixa sau un
instrument de reglare lasat atasat la o piesa rotativa a uneltei
electrice poate duce la ranire.

* Nu te intinde prea mult. Mentine-ti permanent echilibrul, cu
picioarele pozitionate stabil. Acest lucru iti va oferi un control
mai bun al uneltei electrice in situatii neasteptate.

* Poarta imbracaminte corespunzatoare. Nu purta
imbracaminte larga sau bijuterii. Tine-ti parul si hainele la
distanta de piesele mobile. Hainele largi si bijuteriile sau parul
lung se pot prinde in piesele mobile.

» Daca sunt furnizate dispozitive pentru a conecta
echipamente destinate aspirarii si colectarii prafului,
asigura-te ca sunt conectate si utilizate corect. Utilizarea
unui dispozitiv de colectare a prafului poate reduce pericolele
generate de expunerea la praf.

* Nu lasa familiarizarea obtinuta prin utilizarea frecventa
a uneltelor sa te faca sa ignori principiile de utilizare in
siguranta. Actiunile neglijente pot provoca raniri grave intr-o
fractiune de secunda.
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Utilizarea si intretinerea uneltelor electrice

Nu forta unealta electrica. Utilizeaza unealta electrica
adecvata pentru scopul avut in vedere. Unealta electrica
adecvata va fi mai eficienta si mai sigura, functionand in cadrul
parametrilor de proiectare.

Nu utiliza unealta electrica in cazul in care comutatorul nu o
poate porni si opri. Uneltele electrice care nu pot fi controlate
de la comutator sunt periculoase si trebuie reparate.
Deconecteaza stecarul de la sursa de alimentare si/sau
scoate acumulatorul — daca este detasabil — din unealta
electrica inainte de a face reglari, de a schimba accesoriile
sau de a o depozita. Astfel de masuri preventive de siguranta
reduc riscul ca unealta electrica sa porneasca accidental.
Depoziteaza uneltele electrice neutilizate intr-un

loc inaccesibil copiilor si nu le permite persoanelor
nefamiliarizate cu intrebuintarea lor sau cu aceste
instructiuni sa le utilizeze. Uneltele electrice sunt periculoase in
mainile utilizatorilor nefamiliarizati cu utilizarea lor.

ingrijeste-ti uneltele electrice si accesoriile. Ai grija ca
piesele mobile sa nu fie gresit aliniate sau gripate, sa nu

fie deteriorate si sa nu prezinte alta problema care ar putea
afecta functionarea uneltei electrice. Daca unealta electrica
se deterioreaza, du-o la reparat inainte de a o utiliza din
nou. Numeroase accidente sunt cauzate de uneltele electrice
intretinute necorespunzator.

Pastreaza uneltele de taiat ascutite si curate. Uneltele de taiat
corect intretinute si cu cutitele ascutite sunt mai greu de gripat si
mai usor de controlat.

Utilizeaza unealta electrica, accesoriile, burghiele etc. in
conformitate cu aceste instructiuni, ludnd in calcul conditiile
de lucru si operatiunile care trebuie efectuate. Utilizarea
uneltei electrice in alte scopuri decat cele pentru care a fost
proiectata poate duce la situatii periculoase.
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Pastreaza manerele si suprafetele de prindere curate, uscate
si fara urme de ulei si grasimi. Manerele si suprafetele de
prindere alunecoase nu permit manevrarea si controlarea in
siguranta a uneltei in situatii neasteptate.

Utilizarea si intretinerea uneltelor cu
acumulatori

Reincarca numai cu incarcatorul specificat de producator.
Incarcatoarele adecvate pentru un anumit tip de acumulator pot
crea risc de incendiu cand sunt utilizate cu alt tip de acumulator.
Utilizeaza uneltele electrice numai cu acumulatorii indicati.
Utilizarea oricarui alt acumulator poate crea risc de incendiu si
leziuni corporale.

Cand acumulatorul nu este in uz, tine-l la distanta de orice
obiect metalic, precum agrafe de hartie, monede, chei,

cuie, suruburi sau alte obiecte metalice de mici dimensiuni
care pot face conexiunea intre bornele acumulatorului.
Scurtcircuitarea bornelor acumulatorului poate cauza arsuri sau
incendii.

in conditii de utilizare abuziv3, din acumulator se poate
scurge lichid; evita contactul. Daca are loc contactul
accidental, spala locul afectat cu apa. Daca lichidul intra in
contact cu ochii, solicita asistenta medicala. Lichidul iesit din
acumulator poate cauza iritatii sau arsuri.

Nu utiliza acumulatori sau unelte deteriorate sau modificate.
Acumulatorii deteriorati sau modificati pot avea un comportament
imprevizibil, ducand la incendii, explozii sau risc de ranire.

Nu expune acumulatorul sau unealta la foc sau la
temperaturi excesive. Expunerea la foc sau la temperaturi mai
mari de 130 °C poate cauza explozii.

Urmeaza toate instructiunile de incarcare si nu incarca
acumulatorul sau unealta in afara intervalului de temperatura
specificat. incarcarea incorecta sau la temperaturi in afara
intervalului specificat poate deteriora acumulatorul si mareste
riscul de incendiu.
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Service

* Unealta electrica trebuie depanata la service de o persoana
calificata care utilizeazid numai piese de schimb identice. In
acest mod, se va pastra nivelul adecvat de siguranta al uneltei
electrice.

* Nu repara niciodata acumulatorii deteriorati. Repararea
acumulatoarelor trebuie efectuata doar de producator sau de
agenti de service autorizati.

Avertismente de siguranta privind masina de
tuns iarba

* Nu utiliza masina de tuns iarba in conditii de vreme rea, mai
ales daca exista pericol de descarcari electrice. Astfel se
reduce riscul de a fi lovit de trasnet.

+ Verifica minutios zona pentru a depista vietatile in zona unde
va fi folosita masina. Vietatile ar putea fi ranite in timpul operarii
masinii.

+ Verifica minutios zona in care va fi utilizata masina de tuns
iarba si indeparteaza toate pietrele, betele, cablurile, oasele
si alte corpuri straine. Obiectele proiectate pot provoca raniri.

+ Inainte de a folosi masina, verifica intotdeauna vizual
cutitul si ansamblul acestuia pentru a te asigura ca nu sunt
deteriorate sau uzate. Componentele uzate sau deteriorate
cresc riscul de ranire.

» Verifica frecvent colectorul de iarba sa nu prezinte semne
de uzura sau deteriorare. Colectoarele de iarba uzate sau
deteriorate cresc riscul de ranire.

* Nu demonta aparatorile. Aparatorile trebuie sa fie functionale
si montate corespunzator. Aparatorile slabite, deteriorate sau
care nu functioneaza corect pot duce la raniri.

» Pastreaza orificiile de admisie a aerului de racire fara
reziduuri. Orificiile de admisie a aerului blocate si reziduurile pot
duce la supraincalzire sau incendiu.
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« in timpul folosirii masinii de tuns iarba, poarta intotdeauna
incaltaminte de protectie antiderapanta. Nu utiliza masina
cand esti descult sau porti sandale decupate. Astfel se reduce
riscul de ranire a picioarelor ca urmare a contactului cu cutitul
aflat in miscare.

+ in timpul folosirii masinii, poarta intotdeauna pantaloni lungi.
Pielea expusa creste probabilitatea ranirii produse de obiectele
proiectate.

* Nu utiliza masina pe iarba uda. Nu alerga, mergi intotdeauna
la pas. Astfel se reduce riscul de alunecare si de cadere, care
pot duce la leziuni corporale.

* Nu utiliza masina de tuns iarba pe pante prea abrupte. Astfel
se reduce riscul de pierdere a controlului, de alunecare si de
cadere, care pot duce la raniri.

* Cand lucrezi pe pante, fii mereu atent la stabilitate: lucreaza
intotdeauna transversal pe panta, niciodata in sus sau in jos
si fii foarte precaut cand schimbi directia. Astfel se reduce
riscul de pierdere a controlului, de alunecare si de cadere, care
pot duce la raniri.

* Fii extrem de prudent atunci cand dai inapoi sau tragi
masina de tuns iarba catre tine. Fii intotdeauna atent la zona
din jur. Astfel se reduce riscul de impiedicare in timpul lucrului.

* Nu atinge cutitele si alte componente mobile periculoase in
timp ce inca se afla in miscare. Astfel se reduce riscul de raniri
provocate de componentele aflate in miscare.

+ Cand indepartezi materialele blocate sau cureti masina,
asigura-te ca toate comutatoarele de alimentare sunt oprite
si acumulatorul este deconectat. Operarea accidentala a
masinii poate duce la ranire grava.

IMPORTANT
CITESTE CU ATENTIE iNAINTE DE UTILIZARE.

[[[]] PASTREAZA PENTRU CONSULTARE
ULTERIOARA.

10
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Acest produs nu trebuie utilizat de persoane (copii inclusiv)

cu abilitati fizice, senzoriale sau mintale reduse sau persoane
fara experienta si cunostinte decéat daca au fost supravegheate
ori instruite in privinta modului de utilizare a produsului de o
persoana responsabila pentru siguranta lor.

Reglementarile locale pot restrictiona varsta operatorului.
Copiii trebuie supravegheati, pentru a te asigura ca nu se joaca
cu produsul.

Curatarea si intretinerea de catre utilizator nu trebuie efectuate
de copii nesupravegheati.

Practici de operare in conditii de siguranta
pentru masini electrice de tuns iarba

1.

Instruire

Citeste cu atentie instructiunile. Familiarizeaza-te cu comenzile
si cu utilizarea adecvata a produsului.

Nu permite niciodata utilizarea acestui produs de catre copii sau
persoane nefamiliarizate cu aceste instructiuni. Reglementarile
locale pot restrictiona varsta operatorului.

Nu opera niciodata produsul daca in apropiere exista animale
de companie sau alte persoane, mai ales copii.

Retine ca operatorul sau utilizatorul este responsabil pentru
accidentele sau pericolele ce implica alte persoane sau bunurile
lor.

Pregatire
in timpul folosirii masinii, poarta intotdeauna incaltaminte
robusta si pantaloni lungi. Nu opera produsul cand esti descult
sau porti sandale decupate. Evita imbracamintea larga sau
prevazuta cu cordoane sau snururi care atarna.
Inspecteaza cu atentie zona in care vei utiliza masina si
indeparteaza toate obiectele care ar putea fi proiectate de
acesta.

11
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- Inainte de utilizare, inspecteaza intotdeauna vizual cutitul,
surubul aferent si ansamblul cutitului pentru a te asigura ca nu
sunt uzate sau deteriorate. Inlocuieste componentele uzate
sau deteriorate in seturi, pentru a pastra echilibrul. Tnlocuie$te
etichetele deteriorate sau ilizibile.

ATENTIE! Nu atinge dispozitivul de taiere aflat in

miscare.
3. Utilizare
*  Opereaza produsul numai la lumina zilei sau la lumina artificiala
puternica.

* Daca este posibil, evita utilizarea produsului pe iarba uda.

* Fii atent intotdeauna la mersul pe pante.

* Nu alerga, mergi intotdeauna la pas.

* Lucreaza intotdeauna transversal, niciodata in susul si in josul
pantei.

» Fii extrem de precaut cand schimbi directia pe panta.

* Nu tunde pe pante excesiv de inclinate.

* Fii extrem de prudent atunci cand dai inapoi sau tragi produsul
catre tine.

*  Opreste cutitul (cutitele) daca produsul trebuie inclinat pentru
transport cand traversezi alte suprafete decat cele cu iarba si
cand duci produsul spre si dinspre zona care trebuie tunsa.

* Nu opera niciodata produsul cu aparatori sau scuturi defecte
sau fara a avea montate dispozitive de siguranta, de exemplu
deflectoarele si/sau cosul colector pentru iarba.

* Porneste motorul cu atentie conform instructiunilor si tinand
picioarele la distanta de cultit (cutite).

* Nu inclina produsul cand pornesti motorul decat daca trebuie
inclinat pentru a porni. In acest caz, nu inclina mai mult decat
este absolut necesar si ridica de pe sol doar partea departata
de operator.

*  Nu porni produsul cand stai in fata orificiului de evacuare.

* Nu pune mainile sau picioarele in apropierea sau sub
componentele rotative. Mentine permanent distanta fata de
orificiul de evacuare.

12
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* Nu transporta produsul in timp ce sursa de alimentare este
pornita.

* Nu ridica si nu transporta niciodata produsul cu cheia de
siguranta introdusa.

*  Opreste produsul si scoate acumulatorii detasabili sau
dispozitivul de dezactivare. Asigura-te ca toate componentele in
miscare s-au oprit complet
» de fiecare data cand pleci de langa produs,

« inainte de a indeparta blocajele sau de a curata jgheabul de
evacuare,

« inainte de a verifica, de a curata sau de a lucra la produs,

* dupa lovirea unui corp strain. Verifica produsul sa nu fie
deteriorat si fa eventualele reparatii inainte de a-I reporni si
utiliza;

daca produsul incepe sa vibreze anormal (verifica imediat)

« verifica sa nu existe deteriorari,

« inlocuieste sau repara piesele deteriorate,

+ verifica si strange piesele slabite.

intretinere si depozitare

* Deconecteaza de la sursa de alimentare (adica scoate
acumulatorul si/sau cheia de siguranta) inainte de a verifica, de
a curata sau de a lucra la produs si cand nu este utilizat.

* Deconecteaza produsul de la sursa de alimentare (adica scoate
acumulatorul si/sau cheia de siguranta) inainte de a efectua
lucrari de intretinere sau curatare.

- Intretinerea necorespunzatoare va duce la functionare
defectuoasa/defectarea produsului. Utilizarea de componente
de schimb neconforme sau indepartarea sau modificarea
componentelor de siguranta poate provoca raniri grave si
probleme la nivelul produsului.

» Verifica si intretine periodic produsul. Mentine toate piulitele si
suruburile bine stranse, pentru a te asigura ca produsul poate
functiona in conditii de siguranta.

» Verifica frecvent cosul colector pentru iarba sa nu prezinte
semne de uzura sau deteriorare.

13
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* Aigrija ca la reglarea produsului sa nu-ti prinzi degetele intre
cutitele in miscare si componentele fixe ale acestuia.

* Lasa intotdeauna produsul sa se raceasca inainte de
depozitare.

* Cand lucrezi la cutite, nu uita ca pot continua sa se miste si
dupa deconectarea sursei de alimentare.

« Din motive de siguranta, inlocuieste componentele uzate
sau deteriorate. Foloseste doar accesorii si piese de schimb
originale.

* Poarta manusi de lucru rezistente atunci cand demontezi si
montezi la loc cutitul.

*  Produsul trebuie reparat numai de un centru de reparatii
autorizat sau de un specialist cu un nivel de calificare similar.

* Cand nu este utilizat, depoziteaza produsul intr-un loc
inaccesibil copiilor.

* Goleste intotdeauna colectorul de iarba inainte de depozitare.

+ Efectueaza intotdeauna operatiuni de curatare si intretinere
inainte de depozitare.

Avertismente de siguranta pentru acumulator

* Reincarca acumulatorul numai cu incarcatorul specificat de
producitor. incarcatoarele adecvate pentru un anumit tip de
acumulator pot crea risc de incendiu cand sunt utilizate cu alt tip
de acumulator.

+ Utilizeaza produsul numai cu acumulatorul indicat.
Utilizarea oricarui alt acumulator poate crea risc de incendiu si
leziuni corporale.

+ Cand acumulatorul nu este in uz, tine-l la distanta de orice
obiect metalic, precum agrafe de hartie, monede, chei,
cuie, suruburi sau alte obiecte metalice de mici dimensiuni
care pot face conexiunea intre bornele acumulatorului.
Scurtcircuitarea bornelor acumulatorului poate cauza arsuri sau
incendii.

14
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- In conditii de utilizare abuziva, din acumulator se poate
scurge lichid; evita contactul. Daca are loc contactul
accidental, spala locul afectat cu apa. Daca lichidul intra in
contact cu ochii, solicita in plus asistenta medicala. Lichidul
iesit din acumulator poate cauza iritatii sau arsuri.

* Nu utiliza acumulatori deteriorati sau modificati.
Acumulatorii deteriorati sau modificati pot avea un
comportament imprevizibil, ducand la incendii, explozii sau risc
de ranire.

* Nu expune acumulatorul sau unealta la foc sau la
temperaturi excesive. Lumina intensa continua a soarelui,
focul sau alte surse de caldura pot creste riscul de explozie.

* Acumulatorii pot exploda in prezenta unei surse de
aprindere, cum ar fi o lumina de semnalizare. Pentru a
reduce riscul de vatamari corporale grave, nu utiliza niciodata
un produs fara fir in prezenta unei flacari deschise. Un
acumulator explodat poate propaga resturi si substante chimice.
In caz de expunere, spald imediat cu apa.

+ Urmeaza toate instructiunile de incarcare si nu incarca
acumulatorul in afara intervalului de temperatura specificat
in instructiuni. incarcarea incorecta sau la temperaturi in afara
intervalului specificat poate deteriora acumulatorul si méareste riscul
de incendiu.

* Nuincarca acumulatorul in locuri cu umezeala sau ude.
Respectarea acestei reguli va reduce riscul de electrocutare.

+ Se pot obtine o durata de viata mai indelungata si
performante mai bune daca acumulatorul este incarcat
cand temperatura aerului este intre 18 °C si 24 °C. Nu
incarca acumulatorul la temperaturi ale aerului mai mici de 5 °C
sau mai mari de 40 °C. Acest aspect este important deoarece
poate preveni deteriorarea grava a acumulatorului.

* Cand produsul nu este in uz, scoate acumulatorul din
acesta.

* Nu tine acumulatorul in incarcator atunci cand nu este in
uz.

15
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Dupa perioadele prelungite de depozitare, poate fi necesar
sa incarci si sa descarci acumulatorul de mai multe ori
pentru a obtine performanta maxima.

Nu dezasambla acumulatorul si evita deteriorarea sa
mecanica. Exista riscul de scurtcircuit si de degajari de
vapori. Asigura un flux de aer proaspat si solicita asistenta
medicala in caz de disconfort.

Nu repara niciodata acumulatorii deteriorati. Repararea
acumulatoarelor trebuie efectuata doar de producator sau de
agenti de service autorizati.

Cand duci la reciclare acumulatorii, tine-i pe cei cu sisteme
electrochimice diferite separati unii de altii.

Reducerea vibratiilor si a zgomotului

Pentru a reduce impactul emisiilor de vibratii si zgomot, limiteaza
durata de utilizare, foloseste modurile de functionare cu nivel scazut
de vibratii si zgomot si poarta echipament individual de protectie.

la in considerare urmatoarele aspecte pentru a reduce la minimum
riscul de expunere la vibratii si zgomot:

Utilizeaza produsul numai in conformitate cu scopul in care a
fost proiectat si cu aceste instructiuni.

Asigura-te ca produsul este in stare buna si bine intretinut.
Utilizeaza accesorii corespunzatoare pentru produs si asigura-
te ca sunt in stare buna.

Tine bine de méanerele/suprafata de prindere.

intretine produsul in conformitate cu aceste instructiuni si
asigura intotdeauna lubrifierea sa corespunzatoare (daca este
cazul).

Planifica-ti lucrarile astfel incat sa distribui utilizarea uneltelor cu
nivel inalt de vibratii pe o perioada mai indelungata.

16
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» Utilizarea prelungita a produsului expune utilizatorul la vibratii
care pot cauza o serie de afectiuni, cunoscute colectiv sub
denumirea de sindromul vibratiilor la nivelul mainii/bratului
(HAVS), cum ar fi albirea degetelor, dar si boli specifice, precum
sindromul de tunel carpian. Pentru a reduce acest risc in timpul
utilizarii produsului, poarta intotdeauna manusi de protectie si
mentine-ti mainile calde.

in caz de urgenta

Familiarizeaza-te cu utilizarea produsului citind acest manual de
instructiuni. Memoreaza instructiunile de siguranta si respecta-le cu
strictete. Astfel, vei preveni aparitia riscurilor si a pericolelor.

* Fii intotdeauna foarte atent cand utilizezi acest produs,
astfel incat sa poti recunoaste si gestiona din timp riscurile.
Interventia rapida poate preveni ranirea grava si pagubele
materiale.

* Opreste produsul si scoate acumulatorul daca apare o
defectiune. Inainte de a reutiliza produsul, cere-i unui specialist
calificat sa-| verifice si, daca este cazul, sa-l repare.

Riscuri reziduale

Chiar daca utilizezi produsul in conformitate cu toate cerintele
de siguranta, riscurile de ranire si pagube materiale nu dispar
in totalitate. lata ce pericole pot aparea din structura si designul
acestui produs:

* Pericole pentru sanatatea utilizatorului cauzate de emisiile de
vibratii daca produsul este utilizat pe perioade indelungate sau
nu este gestionat si intretinut corespunzator.

* leziuni corporale si pagube materiale cauzate de ruperea
accesoriilor sau de impactul neasteptat cu obiecte ascunse in
timpul utilizarii;

» Pericol de accidente si pagube materiale cauzate de obiecte
proiectate in aer.

» Arsuri provocate de contactul cu suprafetele incinse.

* Raniri si daune materiale cauzate de obiecte proiectate in aer si
cazute.

17
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AVERTISMENT! Acest produs genereaza un camp
electromagnetic in timpul functionarii! in anumite
conditii, acest camp poate interfera cu implanturile
medicale active sau pasive! Pentru a reduce riscul
de leziuni corporale grave sau chiar mortale, le
recomandam persoanelor cu implanturi medicale sa
consulte medicul si producatorul implantului inainte
de a utiliza acest produs!

Simboluri

Pe produs, pe eticheta energetica si in aceste instructiuni vei gasi, printre altele, urmatoarele simboluri si
prescurtari. Familiarizeaza-te cu ele pentru a reduce riscurile precum leziunile corporale si pagubele materiale.

kW Kilowatt == Simbol pentru curent continuu
/min sau min-' Pe minut mAh Miliamper-ora

mm Milimetru kg/h Kilogram pe ora

°C Grad Celsius cm Centimetru

kg Kilogram dB(A) Decibel (clasa A)

| Litru m/s? Metri pe secunda la patrat

ml Mililitru

Protectie impotriva corpurilor straine solide, dar si a stropilor de apé din toate directiile.
Codul datei de fabricatie; anul fabricatiei (20yy) si saptamana fabricatiei (Wxx).

Poarta intotdeauna protectie
pentru urechi.

Poarta intotdeauna protectie pentru
ochi.

Poarta protectie pentru caile

) - Poarta manusi de protectie.
respiratorii. ’ ’

Poarta incaltaminte de protectie antiderapanta.

Poarta imbracaminte de protectie stransa pe corp.

Blocheaza/pentru a strange sau fixa.

Deblocheaza/pentru a slabi.

18
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A ATENTIONARE / AVERTISMENT!
IMPORTANT. CITESTE CU ATENTIE INAINTE DE UTILIZARE. PASTREAZA
PENTRU CONSULTARE ULTERIOARA.

Cosul colector pentru iarba este pregatit pentru colectarea ierbii.

Cosul colector pentru iarba este plin, goleste-I.

Atentie la cutitele ascutite. Cutitele masinii continua sa se roteasca si dupa oprirea

motorului. Indep&rteaza dispozitivul de dezactivare inainte de intretinere.
=y Tine mainile si picioarele la distanta de piesele rotative ascutite — risc de ranire!

0

@ Cutitul si toate piesele in miscare trebuie sa fie oprite atunci cand repari, cureti sau
inspectezi masina.

@ AVERTISMENT! Deconecteaza acumulatorul inaintea operatiunilor de intretinere.

é Obiectele aruncate de produs pot lovi utilizatorul sau alte persoane din jur. Asigura-te
intotdeauna ca alte persoane si animalele de companie raman la o distanta sigura fata

(] de produs atunci cand este in functiune. In general, trebuie interzis accesul copiilor in

l«rn‘ zona unde se afla produsul.

* Trage n aceasta directie pentru a deconecta cheia de siguranta.
Elibereaza maneta de pornire pentru a opri masina de tuns iarba.

o |
f20 Zi:- " Apasa si mentine apasat comutatorul de siguranta, apoi apasa in jos maneta de pornire

pentru a porni masina de tuns iarba.

96 Nivel de putere sonora garantat, in dB.

[i1]
Simbol DEEE. Produsele electrice uzate nu trebuie eliminate impreuna cu gunoiul
menajer. Acolo unde exista facilitatile necesare, recicleaza. Pentru sfaturi privind
reciclarea, consulta autoritatea locala sau magazinul local.
I

Pubelé taiata. Bateriile si acumulatorii nu trebuie aruncati impreuna cu deseurile
menajere. Acolo unde exista facilitatile necesare, recicleaza. Pentru sfaturi privind
reciclarea, consulta autoritatea locala sau magazinul local. Nu arunca acumulatorii in
rauri si nu ii scufunda in apa.

19
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&,

%{9 Acest acumulator este de tip Li-ion. Pentru a conserva resursele naturale, recicleaza
Li-ion sau elimind acumulatorii in mod corespunzator.

§§< Nu arunca acumulatorii in rauri si nu ii scufunda in apa.

<X

% Nu arunca acumulatorii in foc. Vor exploda si vor cauza leziuni.

5 -40°C

mari de 40 °C (104 °F).

Nu expune acumulatorii la surse de caldura cu temperaturi de peste 40 °C.

=N
Ii?// Nu incarca si nu depozita acumulatorul la temperaturi mai mici de 5 °C (41 °F) si mai

( € Produsul respecta directivele europene aplicabile si s-a aplicat o metoda de evaluare a

conformitatii cu acestea.

Explicatii privind eticheta energetica

Masina de tuns iarba: PPT1186LWM = Numarul
modelului

PP = PERFORMANCE POWER
T=Lilon, 36V

1186 = Numar de serie

LWM = masina de tuns iarba

Acumulator: PPI1216BAT = NUMARUL
MODELULUI

PP = PERFORMANCE POWER
| =Lilon, 18 Vc.c.

1216 = Numar de serie

BAT = Acumulator

incarcator: PPB1218CHR = NUMARUL
MODELULUI

PP = PERFORMANCE POWER
B=240V c.a.
1218 = Numar de serie

CHR = Incarcator

RO Specificatii tehnice

General

Tensiune nominala

Turatie nominala la utilizarea fara sarcina n,
Latime max. de taiere

Interval de inaltimi de taiere

Capacitate cos colector pentru iarba

Grad de protectie

Marime roti frontale

Marime roti spate

Greutate (complet asamblat)

V V V V V V V V VvV V

Dimensiuni (complet asamblat)

5063022637352_MNL_RO_V02.indd 20

2 x 18 V === (doua porturi pentru acumulatori)
2 800-3 400 min™'

38 cm

30-75 mm, 5 niveluri

421

IPX1

140 mm

200 mm

aprox. 12,7 kg

aprox. 1 230 x 440 x 1 060 mm

20
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Acumulator

>

vV V VvV V

Nr. model
Tip
Capacitate
Tensiune
Greutate

Incarcitor pentru acumulator

>

>

>

Nr. model
Capacitate

Temperatura ambianta pentru utilizarea uneltei
si acumulatorului

Valori sonore

>

vV V VvV V

Nivel de presiune sonora LpA
Incertitudine K,

Nivel de putere sonora masurat L,
Incertitudine K,

Nivel de putere sonora garantat L,

Valori vibratii

>

>

Vibratie mana/brat a, .,
Incertitudine K

PPI1216BAT

Li-ion, 5x 3,7V ===
4,0 Ah

18V ===

aprox. 670 g

PPB1218CHR
20V===24A

5-40 °C

72,3 dB(A)
2,05 dB(A)
92,3 dB(A)
2,05 dB(A)
96 dB(A)

<2,5 m/s?

1,5 m/s?

Valorile sonore au fost determinate conform codului de testare a zgomotului indicat in EN IEC 62841-4-3,
utilizand standardele de baza EN ISO 11094: 1991 si EN ISO 3744: 2010.

Nivelul de intensitate a sunetului pentru utilizator poate depasi 80 dB(A) si sunt necesare masuri de protectie
a auzului.

Valorile totale declarate ale vibratiilor si valorile declarate ale emisiilor de zgomot au fost masurate in
conformitate cu o metoda de testare standard (conform EN IEC 62841-4-3) si pot fi utilizate pentru a compara
0 unealta cu alta. Valorile totale declarate ale vibratiilor si valorile declarate ale emisiilor de zgomot pot fi
folosite si pentru o evaluare preliminara a expunerii la aceste conditii.

A

AVERTISMENT! Emisiile de vibratii si zgomot din timpul utilizarii efective a
uneltei electrice pot fi diferite de valorile declarate in functie de modalitatile in

care este folosita unealta, mai ales in functie de lucrul pentru care este utilizata.
Pentru protejarea operatorului, trebuie identificate masurile de siguranta
necesare bazate pe o estimare a expunerii in conditiile efective de folosire
(luand in calcul toate etapele ciclului de operare, precum perioadele cand
unealta este oprita sau cand functioneaza in gol, pe langa perioadele de utilizare

efectiva).

21
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RO finainte de a incepe

D
1.
2.
3.

»

>

espachetarea

Despacheteaza toate componentele si pune-le pe o suprafata plata si stabila.

Indeparteaza toate ambalajele si dispozitivele de expediere daca exista.

Verifica dacé articolele din pachet sunt complete si intacte. In cazul in care constati c& unele piese lipsesc
sau sunt deteriorate, nu utiliza produsul, ci contacteaza distribuitorul. Utilizarea unui produs incomplet sau
deteriorat reprezinta un pericol la adresa oamenilor si a bunurilor materiale.

Verifica daca ai toate uneltele si accesoriile necesare pentru asamblare si operare. Acestea includ si
echipamentul individual de protectie adecvat.

AVERTISMENT! Produsul si ambalajul nu sunt jucarii pentru copii!

Copiii nu au voie sa se joace cu pungile din plastic, cu folile sau cu piesele mici!
Pericol de inghitire si sufocare!

Asamblare

>

AVERTISMENT! Produsul trebuie sa fie complet asamblat inainte de utilizare!
Nu folosi produsul asamblat partial sau asamblat cu piese deteriorate!

Urmeaza instructiunile de asamblare pas cu pas si foloseste-te de imaginile
oferite ca ghid vizual pentru a asambla usor produsul!

Nu conecta produsul la acumulatori (21) Tnainte de a fi complet asamblat!

i

NOTA: Ai grij& de componentele mici scoase in timpul asamblérii sau la
efectuarea reglajelor. Pastreaza-le in siguranta pentru a evita pierderea lor.

01 Asamblarea manerului

1.
2.

Hw

o o

5063022637352_MNL_RO_V02.indd 22

Desurubeaza surubul de blocare a barei manerului inferior (13) de pe partea laterala a unitatii principale.
Aliniaza gaurile de montare ale barei méanerului inferior (4) cu partea laterala a unitatii principale, apoi
introdu surubul de blocare a barei manerului inferior (13) prin bara méanerului inferior (4) in partea laterala
a unitatii principale (Fig. 1). Roteste surubul de blocare a barei manerului inferior (13) in sens orar pana
cand bara manerului inferior (4) este bine fixata (Fig. 1).

Repeta pasii si pe cealalta parte laterala.

Aliniaza gaurile barei manerului superior (18) cu bara manerului inferior (4). Trece surubul (3c) prin bara
manerului superior (18), partea superioara a barei manerului inferior (4) si prin saiba (3b) (Fig. 2) pana la
capat. Strange ansamblul cu piulita de blocare (3a) (Fig. 2).

Repeta pasii si pe cealalta parte laterala.

Fixeaza cablul de interconectare (17) cu doua cleme de cablu (16) (Fig. 3). Trage cablul de interconectare (17)
pentru a evita contactul cu roata spate (11), daca este necesar.

18 —e

™

=T

oL (1

I

Fig. 2
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(@o— 16 117
T

Fig. 3

02 Cos colector pentru iarba
C AVERTISMENT! Nu incerca sa folosesti masina fara a fi montat cosul colector

SORrON =

pentru iarba — pericol de obiecte proiectate! Motorul trebuie oprit, cheia de
siguranta (7d) deconectata si cutitul trebuie sa se fi oprit din rotatie inainte de a
putea scoate cosul colector pentru iarba. Cosul colector pentru iarba trebuie sa
fie complet asamblat cu partea superioara, partea inferioara si gura de colectare
toate in pozitie inainte de prima utilizare.

Prinde cele trei cleme din cauciuc (14c) pe popul (14d) cosului colector pentru iarba (14) (Fig. 4).

Cosul colector pentru iarba (14) este gata de utilizare.

Deschide deflectorul (15) si tine-I in pozitie (Fig. 5).

Ridica cosul colector pentru iarba (14) tindndu-I de méanerul de transport (14a).

Aliniaza suportul cu carligele (5a) si prinde cosul colector pentru iarba pe acesta.
Dupa aceea, elibereaza cu grija deflectorul (15).

Fig. 4

® | NOTA: Transporta intotdeauna cosul colector pentru iarba (14) tinandu-l de
1 maner (14a).

Acumulatori

01 Montarea acumulatorilor

1.

2.
3.
4

2

Tine de canelura (7a) si deschide capacul compartimentului pentru acumulator (7) (Fig. 6).
Scoate cheia de siguranta (7d).

Gliseaza cei doi acumulatori (21) in fantele aferente (7b) (Fig. 7).

Asigura-te ca introduci complet contactele electrice (7c) in acumulatori si ca se fixeaza in pozitie cu un
sunet de clic.

Acumulatorii (21) se pot instala numai intr-o singura directie.
Introdu la loc cheia de siguranta (7d).

Tnchide capacul compartimentului pentru acumulator (7). Produsul este acum gata de utilizare.

23
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02 Scoaterea acumulatorilor

Acumulatorii (21) nu pot fi incarcati cat timp sunt in masina de tuns iarba. Scoate acumulatorii (21) din
compartimentul pentru acumulatori pentru a-i incarca.

1. Tine de canelura (7a) si deschide capacul compartimentului pentru acumulator (7) (Fig. 8, pasul 1).

2. Apasa in jos butoanele de deblocare (21a) pentru a debloca piedicile de fixare a acumulatorilor (21)
(Fig. 8, pasul 2).

3. Scoate prin glisare acumulatorii (21) din compartimentul pentru acumulatori (Fig. 8, pasul 3).

4. Tnchide capacul compartimentului pentru acumulator (7).

03 incarcarea acumulatorilor

Acumulatorii (21) pentru acest produs au fost livrati cu un nivel redus de incarcare. Incarc-i complet inainte
de prima utilizare. Consultd manualul de instructiuni al incarcatorului (NMFC18) pentru detalii.

04 Indicatoare de capacitate a acumulatorului

Acumulatorii (21) sunt echipati cu indicatoare de capacitate (21c) pentru a vedea care este nivelul de
incarcare ramas al acestora. Apasa si mentine apasat butonul de capacitate a acumulatorului (21b) pentru a
verifica nivelul (Fig. 9). LED-urile vor ramane aprinse cat timp butonul de capacitate a acumulatorului (21b)
este mentinut apasat.

21b 21c Indicatoare de capacitate a | Capacitate
acumulatorului acumulator
70-100%
31-69%
-~
Fig. 9
24
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RO Functii si setari

Scopul utilizarii
Aceasta masina fara fir de tuns iarba PPT1186LWM este proiectata cu o tensiune nominala de 2 x 18 V ===.
Este conceputa sa fie utilizata numai cu acumulatorii precizati in capitolul ,Specificatii tehnice”.

Acest produs este numai pentru uz personal. Nu trebuie utilizatd pentru taierea ierbii foarte inalte, uscate sau
umede, de ex. iarba de pasune, sau pentru tocarea frunzelor.

Din motive de siguranta, este esentiala citirea intregului manual de instructiuni inaintea primei utilizari si
respectarea tuturor instructiunilor din el.

Acesta este un produs exclusiv pentru uz casnic si sub nicio forma nu este pentru uz comercial. Nu trebuie
folosit in niciun alt scop decét cele descrise.

Reglarea inaltimii de taiere

AVERTISMENT! Opreste produsul si asteapta sa se opreasca si cutitul Tnainte
—_ de areglainaltimea de taiere!

é Scoate cheia de siguranta (7d) Thainte de a regla inaltimea de taiere!

Regleaza in&ltimea de téiere in functie de nevoile gazonului tau. Inaltimea de taiere depinde de tipul de gazon
si de Tnaltimea sa efectiva. Cand tunzi iarba inalta, incepe cu inaltimea maxima de taiere si fa o a doua taiere
cu o inaltime de taiere mai mica.

1. Trage maneta (6) spre exterior (Fig. 10).
2. Deplaseaz-o inainte sau inapoi pentru a regla inaltimea de taiere.

Pozitie maneta inaltime de taiere
1 30 mm
2 43 mm
3 556 mm
4 65 mm
5 75 mm

3. Elibereaza maneta (6) si asigura-te ca se cupleaza corect in pozitia dorita.

oL /

]

] 3
(0] O
_ |
£ 1
-
-~
6

Fig. 10
& AVERTISMENT! Ai grija ca maneta (6) sa intre in pozitie dupa fiecare reglare.
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Cos colector pentru iarba
AVERTISMENT! Nu incerca sa folosesti produsul fara a fi montat cosul pentru
iarba atunci cand colectezi iarba — pericol de obiecte proiectate!

Opreste motorul, deconecteaza cheia de siguranta (7d) si asteapta pana cand
cutitul se opreste complet inainte de a scoate cosul colector pentru iarba (14).

Monteaza cosul colector pentru iarba (14). Transporta intotdeauna cosul colector pentru iarba (14) tinandu-I
de manerul de transport (14a).

01 Indicator

Cosul colector pentru iarba (14) este echipat cu o trapa (14b) care arata nivelul de umplere in timpul
functionarii.

1. Cand trapa (14b) este deschisa, cosul colector pentru iarba mai are suficient loc pentru iarba (Fig. 11).
2. Cand trapa (14b) este inchisa, cosul colector pentru iarba este plin si trebuie golit (Fig. 12).

Fig. 11 Fig. 12
02 Golirea

Goleste des cosul colector pentru iarba (14) in timpul utilizaérii. Nu astepta pana cand se umple complet.
Recomandam sa fie golit cand este pe jumatate plin.

d NOTA: Daci este plin, cosul colector pentru iarba va reduce performanta
.I. acestui produs.

N

Opreste produsul si asigura-te ca motorul s-a oprit si cutitul s-a oprit din rotatie.

Ridica deflectorul (15) si cosul colector pentru iarba (14) de pe carlige (5a).

Elimina resturile vegetale din jgheabul de evacuare spate (5) in cosul colector pentru iarba (14). Foloseste
un instrument adecvat, de exemplu o perie.

Transport& cosul colector pentru iarba tindndu-l de manerul de transport (14a).

Goleste resturile vegetale intr-o movild de compost.

6. Monteaza la loc cosul colector pentru iarba (14) pe produs.

A

P e

wn

o

/\ | AVERTISMENT! Nu-ti folosi niciodata mainile sau picioarele pentru a indeparta
=2\| resturile vegetale din jgheabul de evacuare spate (5)!
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RO Utilizare

Comenzi de operare

Cheie de Contacte
siguranta Fanta electrice

Maner de Maneta de
prindere pornire
l L)
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, /‘\,\"\\
({_/ &

\)
R
Comutator de \\\‘_\
siguranta ,a\

Trapa
Maner de
transport Capac _
compartiment
acumulator
Maner de
transport
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Utilizarea generala

1. Tnainte de fiecare utilizare, asigura-te ca produsul, acumulatorii, incrcatoarele si accesoriile nu prezinta
semne de deteriorare. Nu folosi produsul daca este deteriorat sau daca prezinta semne de uzura. Ocupa-
te de eventualele probleme identificate sau du produsul sa fie verificat de un specialist calificat.

2. Asigura-te inca o data ca accesoriile si elementele atasate sunt fixate corect.

3. Impinge intotdeauna produsul folosind manerul de prindere (1). Pastreazé manerele uscate pentru o
sustinere sigura.

4. Opreste imediat produsul daca, in timp ce lucrezi, in zona de lucru patrund alte persoane. Asteapta
intotdeauna ca produsul sa se opreasca total Tnainte de a-l lasa din mana.

5. Nu te suprasolicita. F& pauze dese pentru a te asigura cé te poti concentra asupra lucrului si ca detii
controlul total asupra produsului.

Pornirealoprirea

01 Pornireal/oprirea

Py NOTA: Produsul poate fi pornit numai apasand comutatorul de siguranta (19) Si
1 tragand apoi de maneta de pornire (2). Produsul nu poate fi pornit prin operarea
fnapoi.

Monteaza acumulatorii (21).

Introdu complet cheia de siguranta (7d) in fanta aferenta (Fig. 13).

Stai in spatele manerului de prindere (1).

In timp ce mentii apasat comutatorul de siguranta (19), trage maneta de pornire (2) spre manerul de
prindere (1) (Fig. 14).

Dupa pornirea masinii de tuns iarba, elibereaza comutatorul de siguranta (19).

Produsul incepe sa tunda.

7. Elibereaza maneta de pornire (2) pentru a opri masina de tuns iarba.

PO~

oo
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02 Tundere p

1. Asigura-te ca pe gazon nu sunt pietre, bete, cabluri sau alte obiecte I
care ar putea deteriora produsul sau motorul. >

2. Nu tunde gazonul ud, deoarece are tendinta sa se lipeasca de partea < I
de dedesubt a produsului, impiedicand evacuarea adecvata a resturilor I
vegetale, si poate cauza alunecari si cazaturi. >

3. Pentru a avea un gazon sanétos, nu taia niciodata mai mult de o I
treime din lungimea totala a ierbii. Toamna, gazonul trebuie tuns numai I <
atat timp cat iarba creste. >

4. Impinge produsul lent inainte.

5. Tunde in randuri care se suprapun putin. Tiparul cel mai eficient pentru
tunderea gazonului este cel in linii drepte de-a lungul unei laturi. Astfel, Fig. 15
randurile raman egale si tot gazonul este tuns fara a omite vreun loc (Fig. 15).

6. Deplaseaza-te in cerc in jurul straturilor de flori. Cand ajungi la un strat de flori din mijlocul gazonului, fa o
tura sau doua in jurul circumferintei sale.

7. Fii foarte atent cand schimbi directia.

8. Goleste In mod regulat cosul colector pentru iarba (14).

AVERTISMENT! Daca produsul loveste un obiect strain, opreste-l imediat! Lasa
produsul sa se raceasca si verificd minutios daca exista deteriorari!

— Remediaza orice deteriorare Tnhainte de a reporni!
=0 . " . S D s .
@ \ Vibratiile excesive ale produsului in timpul functionarii indica o deteriorare!

Produsul trebuie inspectat si reparat fara intarziere!

Dupa utilizare

1. Opreste produsul, deconecteaza cheia de siguranta (7d), scoate-i acumulatorii (21) si lasa-I sa se raceasca.
2. Verifica, curata si depoziteaza produsul dupa cum se indica mai jos.

RO ingrijire si intretinere

Reguli esentiale privind ingrijirea
AVERTISMENT! Tntre’;inerea adecvata este esentiald pentru operarea sigura
si fara probleme. Intretinerea necorespunzatoare sau nesolutionarea unei
probleme imediat ce apare poate provoca defectarea, ceea ce poate duce la
leziuni corporale grave sau chiar deces.

& AVERTISMENT! intotdeauna opreste produsul, scoate cheia de siguranta (7d) si
acumulatorii (21). Lasa produsul sa se raceasca inainte de a efectua lucrari de
inspectie, intretinere si curatare!

o=@
[F]| Nu atinge cutitul in timp ce se roteste.

1. Pastreaza produsul curat. Indeparteaza reziduurile dupé fiecare utilizare si Tnainte de depozitare.

Curatarea regulata si corecta va asigura o utilizare sigura si va prelungi durata de viata a produsului.

3. Verifica produsul nainte de fiecare utilizare pentru a te asigura ca nu are componente uzate si deteriorate. Nu
folosi produsul dacd depistezi componente uzate sau deteriorate. inainte de a utiliza produsul din nou, inlocuieste
piesele uzate dupa cum este necesar sau contacteaza un centru de service autorizat pentru reparatii.

C AVERTISMENT! Efectueaza lucrari de reparatii si intretinere doar in

N

conformitate cu aceste instructiuni! Toate celelalte lucrari trebuie efectuate de un
specialist calificat!
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Curatarea generala

1. Curata produsul cu o carpa uscata. Foloseste o perie pentru zonele greu accesibile.
2. Indeparteaza murdaria persistenta cu aer la presiune ridicata (max. 3 bari).

e | NOTA: Nu utiliza substante chimice, alcaline, abrazive sau alti detergenti ori
1 dezinfectanti agresivi pentru curatarea acestui produs, deoarece ii pot deteriora
suprafetele.

3. Verifica daca nu existd componente uzate sau deteriorate. inainte de a utiliza produsul din nou, inlocuieste
piesele uzate dupa cum este necesar sau contacteaza un centru de service autorizat pentru reparatii.

01 Partea de dedesubt si cutitul

AVERTISMENT! Poartd manusi de protectie atunci cand lucrezi la cutit si in
apropierea acestuia! Foloseste instrumente adecvate pentru a elimina resturile,
de exemplu un bat din lemn! Nu opera niciodatd cu mainile neprotejate!

Utilizeaza intotdeauna piese originale pentru inlocuire. Cutitul trebuie Tnlocuit cu
J o piesa cu numarul de referinta de identificare CSD CST 8.33.0698. Nu monta
niciun alt tip de cutit!

Tnlocuirea cutitului trebuie efectuata de un operator experimentat! Nu se
recomanda reprelucrarea sau ascutirea cutitelor decat daca aceste operatiuni
sunt efectuate la un atelier de reparatii sau de un specialist cu calificari similare!

1. Pastreazi partea de dedesubt si cutitul (10b) curate si fara resturi. Indeparteaza resturile vegetale din
jgheabul de evacuare spate (5).

2. Tnainte de utilizare, verifica periodic daca toate piulitele si suruburile sunt stranse bine. Dupé o utilizare
indelungata, mai ales pe sol nisipos, cutitul se va uza si Tsi va pierde partial forma initiala. Eficienta de
taiere va fi redusa, iar cutitul trebuie inlocuit.

3. Pastreaza cutitul (10b) ascutit pentru o buna performanta de taiere. inlocuieste cutitul uzat sau deteriorat
cu unul nou de acelasi tip sau apeleaza la un specialist calificat pentru a-l ascuti.

4. Slabeste surubul cu cap hexagonal (10e) in sens antiorar folosind o cheie adecvata (marimea 16 mm) si
scoate-l impreuna cu saiba de blocare (10d), saiba (10c) si cutitul (10b) (Fig. 16).

5. \Verifica starea orificiului cu filet (10a), a saibei de blocare (10d) si a saibei (10c).

6. Tnlocuieste cutitul (10b) cu unul nou de acelasi tip. Forma orificiului cu filet permite montarea cutitului intr-o
singura directie.

7. Monteaza surubul cu cap hexagonal (10e) impreuna cu saiba (10c) si saiba de blocare (10d). Strange
surubul cu cap hexagonal (10e) in sens orar la 45 Nm minimum, 50 Nm maximum, pentru a asigura
operarea sigura a produsului.

8. Inlocuieste acest cutit dupa 50 de ore de lucru sau la 2 ani, in functie de care interval survine primul,
indiferent de stare. In cazul in care cutitul este crapat sau deteriorat, trebuie inlocuit imediat cu unul nou.

9. Lubrifiaza cutitul (10b) dupa fiecare utilizare pentru a prelungi durata sa de viata si pe cea a produsului.
Aplica putin ulei pentru utilaje pe marginea cutitului de taiere.
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02 Cos colector pentru iarba

1.
2.
3.

Inspecteaza cosul colector pentru iarba (14) dupa fiecare utilizare. Nu il utiliza daca este deteriorat.
Curata cosul colector pentru iarba (14) cu apa si detergent delicat dupa utilizare.

Lasa cosul colector pentru iarba (14) sa se usuce bine Tnainte de a-l depozita pentru a evita formarea
mucegaiului.

Cablu de interconectare

Verifica performanta cablului de interconectare (17) inainte de fiecare utilizare.

& AVERTISMENT! Nu folosi produsul daca are un cablu de interconectare (17)

defect sau desprins!

Piese de schimb/piese de rezerva

Urmatoarele piese din acest produs pot fi inlocuite de utilizator. Piesele de schimb sunt disponibile la un
distribuitor autorizat sau la serviciul nostru de relatii cu clientii.

Descriere Nr. model sau specificatie
Cutit (10b) CSD CST 8.33.0698
Reparare

Acest produs nu contine piese care pot fi reparate de utilizator. Pentru verificare si reparare, contacteaza un
centru de service autorizat sau o persoana cu un nivel de calificare similar.

Depozitare

d NOTA: Conditiile adecvate de depozitare sunt importante pentru a evita

1 problemele produsului.

1. Opreste produsul, deconecteaza cheia de siguranta (7d) si scoate acumulatorii (21) Tnainte de transport.

2. Curata produsul conform descrierii din sectiunea ,Curatare”.

3. Depoziteaza produsul si accesoriile intr-un loc uscat, ferit de inghet si bine ventilat.

4. Depoziteaza intotdeauna produsul intr-un loc inaccesibil copiilor. Temperatura ideala de depozitare este
intre 10 si 30 °C.

5. Recomandam ca pentru depozitare sa se utilizeze ambalajul initial sau ca produsul sa fie acoperit cu un
material textil sau o husa adecvata pentru a-l proteja de praf.

Transport

1. Opreste produsul, deconecteaza cheia de siguranta (7d) si scoate acumulatorii (21) nainte de depozitare.

2. Monteaza protectii de transport daca este cazul.

3. Transporta intotdeauna produsul tinandu-I de manerul de transport (12).

4. Nuincerca sa transporti produsul singur! Transporta produsul impingandu-I numai nainte. Daca trebuie sa
ridici produsul, intotdeauna roaga o persoana sa te ajute.

5. Daca nu este disponibila o rampa de incarcare adecvata, cere ajutorul altcuiva cand incarci produsul intr-
un vehicul.

6. Protejeaza produsul de loviturile puternice sau vibratiile intense care ar putea aparea in vehicule in timpul
transportului.

7. Fixeaza produsul pentru a impiedica alunecarea sau caderea sa, deteriorarile sau ranirile.
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Depanare

Defectiunile suspectate au deseori cauze care pot fi remediate de utilizator. Prin urmare, verifica produsul
utilizand aceasta sectiune. In majoritatea cazurilor, problema poate fi remediata rapid.

poti rezolva problema, toate celelalte verificari, lucrari de intretinere sau reparatii

C AVERTISMENT! Efectueaza numai pasii descrisi in aceste instructiuni! Daca nu

trebuie efectuate de un centru de service autorizat sau de un specialist cu
calificare similara!

Problema

Cauza posibila

Solutie

1. Produsul nu
porneste

1.1.Acumulatorii nu sunt montati corect

1.1.Monteaza corect

1.2. Acumulatorii sunt descarcati

1.2.Scoate si incarca acumulatorii

1.3. Acumulatorii sunt deteriorati

1.3.Trebuie verificat de un electrician
calificat

1.4.Cheia de siguranta (7d) nu este
introdusa adecvat

1.4.Introdu cheia adecvat

1.5.Alta defectiune electrica la produs

1.5. Trebuie verificat de un electrician
calificat

2. Produsul nu
ajunge la
puterea maxima

2.1.Capacitatea acumulatorilor este prea
scazuta

2.1.Incarca acumulatorii

2.2.Fantele de aerisire sunt blocate

2.2.Curata fantele de aerisire

2.3.Cosul colector pentru iarba (14) este
plin

2.3.Goleste cosul colector pentru
iarba (14)

3. Reazultate de
taiere nesatisfa-
catoare

3.1.Cutitul nu este montat corect

3.1.Consulta capitolul ,Partea de
dedesubt si cutitul”

3.2.Cutitul este tocit sau deteriorat

3.2.Tnlocuieste-l cu unul nou

3.3.Materialul de taiat depaseste
capacitatea

3.3. Taie numai materiale potrivite cu
capacitatea produsului.

3.4.Tnaltimea de taiere este incorecta

3.4.Regleaza inaltimea de taiere

4. Produsul se
opreste brusc

4.1. Acumulatorii sunt descarcati

4.1.Scoate si incarca acumulatorii

4.2. Acumulatorii sunt prea fierbinti

4.2.Scoate acumulatorii si lasa-i sa se
raceasca

4.3.Dispozitivul de taiere este blocat

4.3.Indeparteaza blocajul

5. Vibratii sau
zgomot in
exces

5.1. Cutitul este tocit sau deteriorat

5.1.Tnlocuieste-I cu unul nou

5.2.naltimea de taiere este incorecta

5.2.Regleaza inaltimea de taiere

5.3.Suruburile sunt slabite

5.3.Strange suruburile
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Reciclarea si eliminarea deseurilor

Produsele electrice uzate nu trebuie eliminate impreuna cu gunoiul menajer. Acolo unde exista
facilitatile necesare, recicleaza. Pentru sfaturi privind reciclarea, consulta autoritatea locala sau

— magazinul local.

Pentru mai multe informatii, acceseaza www.recycle-more.co.uk.

Produsul este livrat intr-un ambalaj care 1l protejeaza de deteriorari in timpul transportului. Pastreaza
ambalajul pana cand esti sigur ca au fost livrate toate componentele si produsul functioneaza corect.
Recicleaza ambalajul ulterior.

Eliminarea unui acumulator uzat

Acest acumulator este de tip Li-ion. Pentru a conserva resursele naturale, recicleaza sau elimina
acumulatorii in mod corespunzator. Consulta autoritatea locald pentru colectarea deseurilor pentru
informatii despre optiunile de reciclare si/sau eliminare disponibile.

Descarca acumulatorul utilizand unealta, apoi scoate-| si acopera-i conexiunile cu banda adeziva
rezistentd, pentru a impiedica scurtcircuitarea si descarcarea curentului.

Nu incerca sa deschizi sau sa scoti vreo componenta.

Garantie

Avem o grija deosebita sa selectam materiale de inalta calitate si sa utilizam tehnici de fabricare care ne
permit sa cream produse care incorporeaza designul si durabilitatea. Acest produs de garantie din partea
producatorului de 2 ani pentru defectele de fabricatie, de la data achizitiei (daca este cumparat din magazin)
sau de la data livrarii (daca este cumparat online), fara niciun cost suplimentar pentru uz casnic normal (nu
profesional sau comercial).

Pentru a efectua o solicitare in temeiul acestei garantii, trebuie sa prezentati dovada achizitiei (cum ar fi,
chitanta de vanzare/bonul fiscal, factura de achizitie sau alte dovezi admisibile conform legii aplicabile);

va rugam sa pastrati dovada achizitiei intr-un loc sigur. Pentru ca aceasta garantie sa se aplice, produsul
achizitionat trebuie sa fie nou, garantia neaplicandu-se pentru produse la mana a doua sau produse de
prezentare. Cu exceptia cazului in care legislatia aplicabila prevede altfel, orice produs inlocuitor livrat in baza
prezentei garantii va beneficia de garantie doar pana la expirarea perioadei initiale de garantie.

Prezenta garantie acopera defectiunile produsului si erorile de functionare, cu conditia ca produsul sa fi

fost utilizat in scopul prevazut si sa fi fost instalat, curatat, ingrijit si intretinut in conformitate cu informatiile
continute in termenii si conditiile prezente, manualul de utilizare si practicile standard, cu conditia ca practicile
standard sa nu fie in contradictie cu manualul de utilizare.

Aceasta garantie nu acopera defectele si deteriorarile provocate de uzura normala sau daunele care pot fi
rezultatul utilizarii necorespunzatoare, instalarii sau asamblarii defectuoase, neglijentei, accidentelor, utilizarii
gresite sau modificarilor aduse produsului. Cu exceptia cazului in care legislatia aplicabila prevede altfel,
prezenta garantie nu va acoperi, in niciun caz, costurile suplimentare (de expediere, deplasare, dezinstalare si
reinstalare, manopera etc.) sau daunele directe si indirecte.

Aceasta garantie nu acopera defectele si deteriorarile cauzate sau rezultate din:

e Uzura normala a produsului, inclusiv uzura accesoriilor;

»  Supraincarcare, utilizare incorecta sau neglijenta;

» incercarea de efectuare a reparatiilor de alta persoana in afara de un agent autorizat;
* Daune cosmetice;

» Deteriorari cauzate de obiecte straine, substante sau accidente;

»  Deteriorari sau modificari accidentale;

*  Nerespectarea indrumarilor producatorului;

» Pierderea utilizarii bunurilor.

Daca produsul este defect, vom proceda, intr-un timp rezonabil, la repararea, inlocuirea, returnarea banilor,
operatiuni de service sau oferire piese de schimb.
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Drepturile acoperite de aceasta garantie sunt aplicabile in tara in care ati achizitionat produsul. Intrebérile
legate de garantie trebuie adresate magazinului de la care ati achizitionat produsul.

Garantia este suplimentara drepturilor dvs. legale si nu le afecteaza.

Daca achizitionati acest produs din Turcia sau Romania, veti primi o garantie.

IMPORTANT — PASTRATI ACESTE INFORMATII
PENTRU REFERINTE VIITOARE: CITITI CU
ATENTIE
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C€

(EN) EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(FR) DECLARATION UE DE CONFORMITE
(PL) DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI UE
(RO) DECLARATIA DE CONFORMITATE UE
(ES) DECLARACION UE DE CONFORMIDAD
(PT) DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE UE

Product/Produit/Produkt/Produsul/Producto/Produto

*  Cordless lawnmower 36 V 38 cm/ Tondeuse sans fil 36 V 38 cm/ Kosiarka akumulatorowa 36 V 38 cm/
Masgina de tuns iarba, fara fir 36 V 38 cm/ Cortacésped 36 V 38 cm/ Corta-relva sem fios 36 V 38 cm

PPT1186LWM, 38 cm

* 000001 to 999999

Name and address of the manufacturer or his authorised representative:
Nom et adresse du fabricant ou de son mandataire:

Nazwa i adres producenta lub jego upowaznionego przedstawiciela:
Denumirea si adresa producatorului sau a reprezentantului sdu autorizat:
Nombre y direccion del fabricante o de su representante autorizado:
Nome e endereco do fabricante ou do respetivo mandatario:

Kingfisher International Products B.V.,
Rapenburgerstraat 175E,
1011 VM Amsterdam,
The Netherlands

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant.
Niniejsza deklaracja zgodnosci wydana zostaje na wytgczng odpowiedzialnos¢ producenta.
Prezenta declaratie de conformitate este emisa pe raspunderea exclusiva a producatorului.

La presente declaracion de conformidad se expide bajo la exclusiva responsabilidad del fabricante.
A presente declaragdo de conformidade € emitida sob a exclusiva responsabilidade do fabricante.

Object of the declaration/Objet de la declaration/Przedmiot deklaracji/Obiectul declaratiei/Objeto de la
declaracion/Objeto da declaragao

Product/Produit/Produkt/Produsul/Producto/ Model/Modéle/Model/ EAN

Produto Modelul/Modelo/Modelo

Cordless lawnmower 36 V 38 cm/ PPT1186LWM 5063022637352
Tondeuse sans fil 36 V 38 cm/ 5063022637673
Kosiarka akumulatorowa 36 V 38 cm/ 5063022637949

Masina de tuns iarba, fara fir 36 V 38 cm/
Cortacésped 36 V 38 cm/

Corta-relva sem fios 36 V 38 cm

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation
legislation:

L'objet de la déclaration décrit ci-dessus est conforme a la législation d’harmonisation de I'Union applicable:
Wymieniony powyzej przedmiot niniejszej deklaracji jest zgodny z odno$nymi wymaganiami unijnego
prawodawstwa harmonizacyjnego:

Obiectul declaratiei descris mai sus este in conformitate cu legislatia relevanta de armonizare a Uniunii:

El objeto de la declaracion descrita anteriormente es conforme con la legislacion de armonizacion
pertinente de la Union:

O objeto da declaragéo acima descrito esta em conformidade com a legislacdo de harmonizagao da Unido
aplicavel:
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2006/42/EC as amended  Machinery Directive

2014/30/EU as amended Directive Electromagnetic compatibility

2000/14/EC as amended  Outdoor Noise Directive

2011/65/EU as amended  Directive on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in
electrical and electronic equipment

Directive 2006/42/CE relative aux machines

2014/30 / UE telle que maodifiée Directive Compatibilité électromagnétique

Directive 2000/14/CE relative aux émissions sonores extérieures

Directive 2011/65/UE relative a la limitation de I'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les
équipements électriques et électroniques

2006/42/WE w zmienionej dyrektywie maszynowej

2014/30 / UE ze zmianami Dyrektywa Kompatybilno$¢ elektromagnetyczna

2000/14/WE w zmienionej dyrektywie w sprawie hatasu na zewnatrz

2011/65/UE zgodnie z wprowadzonymi poprawkami Dyrektywa w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania
niektorych niebezpiecznych substancji w sprzecie elektrycznym i elektronicznym

2006/42/CE, astfel a fost modificata Directiva privind echipamentele

2014/30/UE, astfel a fost modificata Directiva privind compatibilitatea electromagnetica

2000/14/CE, astfel a fost modificata Directiva privind zgomotul in aer liber

2011/65/UE cum a fost modificata Directiva Restrictiile de utilizare a anumitor substante periculoase in
echipamentele electrice si electronice

Directiva sobre maquinaria modificada 2006/42/CE

2014/30/UE modificada Directiva Compatibilidad electromagnética

2000/14/CE modificada Directiva sobre ruido al aire libre

2011/65/UE segun enmendado Directiva sobre restricciones a la utilizacién de determinadas sustancias
peligrosas en aparatos eléctricos y electronicos

2006/42/CE como diretiva de maquinas alteradas

2014/30/UE como alteragdo da compatibilidade eletromagnétic

2000/14/CE como diretiva de ruido exterior alterada

2011/65/UE conforme alterado Directiva Restricdo do uso de determinadas substancias perigosas em
equipamentos eléctricos e electrénicos

Measured Sound Power Level Guaranteed Sound Power Level

Le niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré Le niveau de puissance acoustique garant
Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
Nivel de putere acustica masurat Nivel de putere acustica garantat

Nivel de potencia sonora medido Nivel de potencia sonora garantizado
Nivel de poténcia sonora medido Nivel de poténcia sonora garantido

:92.3 dB(A) 1 96 dB(A)

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH, WestendstraRe 199, 80686 Miinchen, Germany (0036) performed
EC-Type Examination according to Outdoor Noise Directive 2000/14/EC Annex VI. EC Type Approval No:
OR/028931/014.

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH, Westendstrake 199, 80686 Munich, Allemagne (0036) a effectué
I'examen CE de type conformément a I'annexe VI de la directive 2000/14/CE sur le bruit extérieur.
Approbation de type CE Non : OR/028931/014.

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH, WestendstraRe 199, 80686 Miinchen, Niemcy (0036) przeprowadzit
badanie typu WE zgodnie z dyrektywa w sprawie hatasu zewnetrznego 2000/14/WE zatgcznik VI.
Homologacja typu WE nr: OR/028931/014.

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH, Westendstrake 199, 80686 Miinchen, Germania (0036) a efectuat
examinarea CE de tip in conformitate cu Directiva privind zgomotul exterior 2000/14/CE anexa VI. Nr.
omologare CE de tip: OR/028931/014.

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH, WestendstraRe 199, 80686 Miinchen, Alemania (0036) realizd

el examen CE de tipo de acuerdo con la Directiva de ruido exterior 2000/14/CE Anexo VI. No de
homologacién de tipo CE: OR/028931/014.

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH, Westendstrake 199, 80686 Miinchen, Alemanha (0036) realizou o
Exame CE do Tipo de acordo com o Anexo VI da Diretiva 2000/14/CE relativa ao ruido exterior. Aprovagéo
do tipo CE Nao: OR/028931/014.

36

5063022637352_MNL_RO_V02.indd 36 7/16/2025 4:58:51 PM



References to the relevant harmonised standards used or references to the other technical specifications in
relation to which conformity is declared:

Références des normes harmonisées pertinentes appliquées, y compris la date de celles-ci, ou des autres
specifications techniques, y compris la date de celles-ci, par rapport auxquelles la conformité est déclarée:
Odwotania do odno$nych norm zharmonizowanych, ktére zastosowano, wraz z datg normy, lub do innych
specyfikacji technicznych, wraz z datg specyfikacji, w odniesieniu do ktérych deklarowana jest zgodnos¢:
Trimiteri la standardele armonizate relevante folosite, inclusiv data standardului, sau trimiteri la celelalte
specificatii tehnice, inclusiv data specificatiilor, in legatura cu care se declara conformitatea:

Referencias a las normas armonizadas pertinentes utilizadas, incluidas las fechas de las normas, o
referencias a las otras especificaciones técnicas, incluidas las fechas de las especificaciones, respecto a
las cuales se declara la conformidad:

Referéncias as normas harmonizadas aplicaveis utilizadas, incluindo a data da norma, ou as outras
especificagdes técnicas, incluindo a data da especificagédo, em relagdo as quais € declarada a
conformidade:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

EN IEC 62841-4-3:2021/A11:2021
EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN ISO 3744:1995

Authorised signatory and technical file holder/ signataire et responsable de la documentation technique
authorisé/ podmiot uprawniony do wystawienia i adres prezechowywania dokumentacji technicznej/
semnatar autorizat si detinator al dosarului tehnic/firmante autorizado y titular del expediente tecnico/
signatario autorizado e detentor da ficha técnica

Kingfisher International Products B.V.,
Rapenburgerstraat 175E,

1011 VM Amsterdam,

The Netherlands

David Awe

Group Quality Director

Directeur Qualité Groupe

Dyrektor ds. Jakosci Grupy

Director Calitate Grup

Director de Calidad del Grupo

Diretor de Qualidade do Grupo : [25/07/2025]
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Producator: RO www.bricodepot.ro

EU Manufacturer: Pentru a consulta manualele de instructiuni
Kingfisher International Products B.V., online, vizitati www.kingfisher.com/products
Rapenburgerstraat 175E,

1011 VM Amsterdam,

The Netherlands
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